BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

Appeal of Appeal No. 15-186
JACK OSWALD, ANNEKE SELEY, JAMES & SUSAN KIRK,
THOMAS & BARBARA LATQOUR,

Appellant(s)
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION,
PLANNING DEPARTMENT APPROVAL Respondent

NOTICE OF APPEAL

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT on November 10, 2015, the above named appellant(s) filed an appeal with the Board
of Appeals of the City and County of San Francisco from the decision or order of the above named department(s)
commission, or officer.

The substance or effect of the decision or order appealed from is the ISSUANCE on October 26, 2015 to Bruno and
Suzanne Kanter, of an Alteration Permit (ground and second floor remodel; third and fourth story addition) at 312 Green
Street.

APPLICATION NO. 2013/11/13/1794S
FOR HEARING ON January 27, 2016

Address of Appellanf(s): Address of Other Parties:
Jack Oswald, Anneke Seley, James & Susan Kirk, Bruno and Suzanne Kanter, Permit Holders
Thomas & Barbara LaTour, Appellants 312 Green Street
c/o Ryan Patterson, Attorney for Appellants San Francisco, CA 94133

Zacks & Freedman, P.C.
235 Montgomery Street, Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94104




Date Filed:
CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

BOARD OF APPEALS
/s~ \&
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT OF APPEAL ¢ Ll

| / We, Jack Oswald, Anneke Seley, James and Susan Kirk, and Thomas and Barbara LaTour, hereby appeal
the following departmental action: ISSUANCE of Alteration Permit 2013/11/13/17948 by the Department of
Building Inspection which was issued or became effective on: October 26, 2015, to: Bruno and Suzanne

Kanter, for the property located at: 312 Green Street.
BRIEFING SCHEDULE:

The Appellant may, but is not required to, submit a one page (double-spaced) supplementary statement with this
Preliminary Statement of Appeal. No exhibits or other submissions are allowed at this time.

Appellant's Brief is due on or before: January 07, 2016, (no later than three Thursdays prior to the hearing

date), up to 12 pages in length, double-spaced, with unlimited exhibits, with eleven (11) copies delivered to the
Board office by 4:30 p.m., and with additional copies delivered to the other parti /Be same day. In addition, an
electronic copy should be emailed to: boardofappeals@sfgov.org if possible. é ,

Respondent's and Other Parties' Briefs are due on or before: January 21, 2016, (no later than one Thursday
prior to hearing date), up to 12 pages in length, doubled-spaced, with unlimited exhibits, with eleven (11) copies
delivered to the Board office by 4:30 p.m., and with additional copies delivered to the other parties the same day. In
addition, an electronic copy should be emailed to: boardofappeals@sfgov.org if possible.

Only photographs and drawings may be submitted by the parties at hearing.

Hearing Date: Wednesday, January 27, 2016, 5:00 p.m., City Hall, Room 416, One Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett
Place.

All parties to this appeal must adhere tothe briefing schedule above, however if the hearing date is changed, the
briefing schedule MAY also be changed. Written notice will be provided of any change to the briefing schedule.

In order to have their documents sent to the Board members prior to hearing, members of the public should submit
eleven (11) copies of all documents of support/opposition no later than one Thursday prior to hearing date by 4:30
p.m. Please note that names and contact information included in submittals from members of the public will become
part of the public record. Submittals from members of the public may be made anonymously.

Please note that in addition to the parties' briefs, any materials that the Board receives relevant to this appeal,
including letters of support/opposition from members of the public, are distributed to Board members prior to hearing.
All such materials are available for inspection at the Board's office. You may aiso request a copy of the packet of
materials that are provided to Board members at a cost of 10 cents per page, per S.F. Admin. Code Ch. 67.28.

If you have any questions please call the Board of Appeals at 415-575-6880

The reasons for this appeal are as follows:

See attached statement.
Appellant or Agent{Circle 072%’?
Signature: ) é\ ] -
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We hereby appeal BPA No. 201311131794 on the basis that the City erred or abused its discretion.

ZACKS & FREEDMAN, P.C.

. [

Ryan J. Patterson
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ANDREW M. ZACKS (SBN 1477%4)
RYAN J. PATTERSON (SBN 277971)

2 {|ZACKS & FREEDMAN, P.C.
235 Montgomery Street, Suite 400
3 || San Francisco, CA 94104
Tel: (415) 956-8100
4 ||Fax: (415) 288-9755
S || Attorneys for Appellants
Jack Oswald and Anneke Seley
6
7
8 SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF APPEALS
9
JACK OSWALD, ANNEKE SELEY, JAMES| Appeal No.: 15-186
10 ||KIRK, SUSAN KIRK, THOMAS LATOUR, _
and BARBARA LATOUR APPELLANTS’ BRIEF
11 ’
J § ERRY) Appellants, BPA No. 201311131794
A~ B < Project Address: 312 Green Street
E“ : Z 13 Vs. Hearing Date: January 27, 2016
229 14 ||CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN
R S FRANCISCO, DEPARTMENT OF
E g g 15 || BUILDING INSPECTION, and PLANNING
305 DEPARTMENT,
ggz
S9= Respondents.
Szz Y ’
oy
o 18
19
I. INTRODUCTION
20
This appeal challenges the issuance of BPA No. 201311131794 (the “Permit”) for
21
the dramatic expansion of a 108-year-old home at the crest of Green Street on Telegraph
22
Hill. The Permit would increase the structure from two stories to four and add a large
23
roof-deck on top (the “Project”). The Project received a defective variance' and is widely
24
opposed by the neighborhood. (See Letters of Opposition, Exh. (o)
25
This brief is submitted on behalf of Appellants Jack Oswald and Anneke Seley,
26
owners of 310 Green Street; James Kirk and Susan Kirk, owners of 308 Green Street; and
27
28

! Presently challenged in San Francisco Superior Court Case No. CPF-15-514268.
% Except as otherwise noted, all exhibits are to the Declaration of Ryan J. Patterson.
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Thomas LaTour and Barbara LaTour, ownets of 5 Montague Place. The Appellants are
all neighbors of the proposed Project and stand to be significantly harmed by the
proposed Project.

The Project’s Permit was issued in error. In addition to authorizing a project that
would be tetrible for the neighborhood, the Permit contains numerous errors, omissions,
and misrepresentations. It is fatally defective and must legally be revoked. Should the
Project Sponsor” wish to submit a new application for the Project, he may do so — under
the correct permit category, with the correct Planning Department authorizations, with
the correct fees paid, and with complete and accurate information.

II. LEGAL ARGUMENT

a. The Project Is An Unlawful Demolition

The Project was filed as a Form 3 application for an alteration/remodel permit.

(Permit, Exh. A.) However, thc Projcct exceeds the City’s thresholds for a remodel, and it
instead constitutes a demolition/new construction. The Project should have been filed as
permits for demolition/new construction.

Even the Telegraph Hill Dwellers pointed out at an early stage that “it appearé
that the proposed project may constitute a demolition of the existing residential building.”
(Letter from Telegraph Hill Dwellers to Planning Commission, Exh. C.)

Pursuant to Planning Code Section 317(d), a demolition project must receive
Planning Commission approval in a specific type of Discretionary Review hearing:

Separate Mandatory Discretion Review cases shall be heard to consider
the permit applications for the demolition and the replacement structure. . .
. [O]nly applications to demolish Single-Family Residential Buildings that
are demonstrably not affordable’ or financially accessible housing, or
Residential Buildings of two units or fewer that are found to be unsound
housing, are exempt from Mandatory Discretionary Review hearings.

3 Architect Bruno Kanter.

* A determination that a residential unit is “demonstrably not affordable” must be based on “a
credible appraisal, made within six months of the application to demolish.” (SFPC §
317(d)(3)(A).) Neither an “application to demolish” nor “a credible appraisal” nor any other
evidence of exemption was submitted in this case.

2-
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(SFPC § 317(d)(2)-(3), emphasis added.)

The Project was not filed as an application for demolition/new construction, and it
did not receive the required Planning Commission approval for residential demolition.
The Permit was therefore issued in error and must be revoked. If the Project Sponsor
chooses, he may re-file the Permit as an application for demolition/new construction.

While the Project Sponsor may argue that the expansion of a ca. 1907 two-story
home into a four-story McMansion is a mere “remodel” (at a stated cost of $476,000.00),
such argument is false. Planning Code Section 317(b)(2) defines a demolition as:

(A) Any work on a Residential Building for which the Departrhent of
Building Inspection determines that an application for a demolition permit
is required, or

(B) A major alteration of a Residential Building that proposes the
Removal of more than 50% of the sum of the Front Facade and Rear
Facade and also proposes the Removal of more than 65% of the sum of all
exterior walls, measured in lineal feet at the foundation level, or

(C) A major alteration of a Residential Building that proposes the
Removal of more than 50% of the Vertical Envelope Elements and more
than 50% of the Horizontal Elements of the existing building, as measured
in square feet of actual surface area.

(SFPC § 317(b)(2), emphasis added.)

The Building Code’s definition of a demolition is equally clear:

DEMOLITION means the total tearing down or destruction of a building
containing one or more residential units, or any alteration which destroys
or removes, as those terms are defined by the Building Official of the
Department of Building Inspection, principal portions of an existing
structure containing one or more residential units.

PRINCIPAL PORTION means that construction which determines the
shape and size of the building envelope (such as the exterior walls, roof
and interior bearing elements), or that construction which alters two-thirds
or more of the interior elements (such as walls, partitions, floors or

ceilings).

(SFBC § 103A.3.2, emphasis original and added.)

_3-
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Under the Planning Code definition, the Project clearly constitutes a demolition:

HORIZONTAL ELEMENTS % DEMO

Roof 100%

2" Floor 100%

TOTAL 100% EXCEEDS THRESHOLD

VERTICAL ELEMENTS

EXTERIOR WALLS LENGTH % DEMO

Front 18’ > 0% Due to garage
door relocation
and reframing
of sccond-floor
bay window

Rear 18 100%

East Side 57 100%

West Side 57 100%

TOTAL > 88% EXCEEDS
THRESHOLD

(Buscovich Declaration at § 10.)

Likewise, under the Building Code definition, the Project clearly constitutes a
demolition:

TOTAL AREA % DEMO

Interior Walls 100%

Extérior Walls > 88% Could be as much as 100%
Floor/Roof 100%

TOTAL >95% EXCEEDS THRESHOLD

-
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(Buscovich Declaration at § 11.) For a detailed analysis of the demolition calculations,
see the Declaration of Patrick O’Neill (general contractor) at 44 4-8, and the Declaration
of Patrick Buscovich (structural engineer) at 4 14-18.

Why did the Project Sponsor erroneously file the Project Permit as a remodel
application instead of a demolition/new construction application? Two reasons are likely.

First, a remodel application avoids the Planning Code’s requirement for
Mandatory Discretionary Review of the residential demolition. (SFPC § 317(d).) Such
approval is not guaranteed, and there is a risk the Planning Commission woﬁld not
approve the demolition of the last remaining ca. 1907 post-earthquake reconstruction-era
home in the area. (See Declaration of Michael Garavaglia, architectural preservationist,
Exh. F.)

Second, the error let the Project Sponsor avoid paying substantial development
impact fees. Per Building Code Section 107A.13, for example, the Project Sponsor
should have paid additional impact fees to “the San Francisco Unified School District
under Section 17620 of the California Education Code,” which applies to “new
residential construction.” (CA Education Code § 17620(B).) (See also the San Francisco
Citywide Devclopment Impact Fee Register, Exh. E.) The Project Sponsor was
erroneously assessed impact fees for the additional square footage only, rather than for
the entire new building.

The City’s issuance of a remodel permit for the Project was erroneous and
allowed the Project Sponsor to avoid mandatory public hearings and development impact
fees. The remodel permit must be revoked and re-filed as demolition/new construction
permits with the proper applications and fees.

b. The Building Permit Application Is Fatally Defective

Building Code Section 106A requires the submission of a building permit
application for construction, including this Project. “To obtain a permit, the applicant
shall first file an application therefor in writing on a form furnished by the code

enforcement agency for that purpose.” (SFBC § 106A.3.1.) The application must contain

-5
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certain information required by the Building Code, as well as “such other data and
information as may be required by the building oflicial.” (SFBC § 106A.3.1(7).)

The consequence for the violation of these requirements is clear: “The
Department will not process an application which is not completely or propetly filled out
pursuant to the requirements of this scction.” (SFBC § 106A.3.2.1.) The Permit in this
case was not completely or properly filled out — containing numerous errors and material
misrepresentations — and it should not have been processed by the City. The Permit was
therefore issued in error and must be revoked.

i. The Application Misrepresents An Existing Bedroom As
“Storage”

The Project’s plans show an existing room at the rear of the building on the
grouhd floor, labeled “storage.” (311 plans, Exh. B.) This existing “storage” room
appears to be an ensuite bedroom with a toilet, sink, and shower — whether or not it is
currently being used as such. It contains a door between the room and the garage, as well
as a second door between the “storage” room and a side-room with stairs to the second
floor. The Project proposes to remodel this “storage” room, keeping the full ensuite
bathroom and also adding a closet. What kind of a storage room includes a full bathroom
and closet?

Why would the Project Sponsor misrepresent a downstairs bedroom as “storage”?
The answer is simple: the room cannot meet the Building Code’s natural light
requirement. California Building Code Section 1205.1 states, “Every space intended for
human occupancy shall be provided with natural light by means of exterior glazed
openings . . . . Exterior glazed openings shall open directly onto a public way or onto a
yard or court . . ..” (CABC § 1205.1.) San Francisco Building Code Section 1205
expands on the state code’s requirement and mandates that all “[h]abitable rooms
(excluding kitchens, home offices and media rooms) within a dwelling unit or congregate
residence shall be provided with natural light by means of exterior glazed openings in

accordance with Section 1205.2.” (SFBC § 1205.)

-6-
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The Project’s downstairs room cannot meet the natural light requirement because
the Project is not code compliant; it occupies the cntire lot, with no rcar-yard sctback
behind the room in question. In other words, there can be no “exterior glazed opening”
because the room is wedged between a garage and three property lines. This room does
not meet minimum building code requirements, and the Permit plans cannot be approved
as presently drafted.

ii. The Application Falsely States That A Deck Will Not Be
Created

One of the most controversial features of the Project is its inclusion of a large
roof-deck. (311 plans, Exh. B.) The roof-deck erodes the privacy of the surrounding
homes, and its railings and stair-firewall block light to the adjacent homes and to the solar
energy array at 310 Green Street. (See letters of opposition, Exh. C.) Roof-decks are

predictably controversial in San Francisco, and perhaps for that reason DBI’s building

7 permit application form includes Question # 19: “DOES THIS ALTERATION CREATE

DECK ... ?” (Permit, Exh. A.)

The Project contains a roof-deck (as well as a fourth-story deck in the rear).
Nevertheless, the Project Sponsor answered “NO” to the question “DOES THIS
ALTERATION CREATE DECK.” This is patently false.

i. The “Building Enlargement Description” Is Omitted

Similarly, the Permit application failed to indicate that the Project includes a
substantial vertical enlargement in response to the question, “BUILDING
ENLARGEMENT DESCRIPTION: o VERTICAL o HORIZONTAL.” (Permit, Exh.
A) In reality, the Project includes the addition of two new stories. (311 plans, Exh. B.)
This “other data and information . . . required by the building official” was wrongfully
omitted. (SFBC § 106A.3.1(7).) The Permit application should not have been processed

in its incomplete and inaccurate condition. (SFBC § 106A.3.2.1.)

7
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ii. The Type of Construction is Unspecified
Questions # 4 and 4A of DBI’s permit application form require that the “TYPE
OF CONSTR[UCTION]” be specified. (See Permit, Exh. A.) The Project Sponsor

-answered, “V.” However, “V” is not a complete type of construction.

San Francisco Building Code Chapter 6 refers to and incorporates Chapter 6 of
the California Building Code. (SFBC Ch. 6.) The California Building Code sets out
construction types, which include either an “A” or “B” designation — referring to the
building materials fire rating. For example, Section 603.1 states, “In buildings of Type
TIA construction exceeding two stories above grade plane, fire-retardant-treated wood is
not permitted . . . .” (2013 CABC § 603.1.) The Project Sponsor should have indicated
“VA” or “VB.” |

The “A” vs. “B” designation may seem like a fine point, but it is important to
advise DBI of proposed construction’s fire rating. Moreover, the designation is of
particular interest to adjacent property owners whose homes could be damaged or
destroyed by a fire in the structure. Due to the Project Sponsor’s failure to specify the
construction type, the Permit application was “not completely or properly filled out” and
should not have been issued. (SFBC § 106A.3.2.1.)

iii. The General Contractor Is Omitted

DBI's permit application form asks the identity of the Project’s general
contractor. Question # 14 asks for the name, address, phone number, license number, and
license expiration date of the project’s “GENERAL CONTRACTOR.” (Permit, Exh. A.)
The Project Sponsor answered “TBD.” “TBD” is not a contractor.

Someone must be responsible for the construction authorized by a permit. It is
permissible to file a permit application as an owner-builder (without a contractor), but the
Project Sponsor declined to take that path. In addition tb answering “TBD” to Question #

14, the Project Sponsor affirmed “under penalty of perjury”: “I certify as the owner . . .

that in the performance of the work for which this permit is issued, I will employ a

contractor . . . .” (Permit, Exh. A.)

-8-
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The Permit application was “not completely or properly filled out pursuant to the
requirements of [Building Code Section 106A.3.2.1].” It must be revoked.

iv. The Application Falsely States That An Auto Runway Will Not
Be Constructed Or Altered

DBI’s permit application form asks in Question # 10, “IS AUTO RUNWAY TO
BE CONSTRUCTED OR ALTERED?” (See Permit, Exh. A.) The Project Sponsor
answered, “NO.” However, the auto runway (i.e., garage driveway) will be altered.
Between the curb-cut and the face of the Project’s existing planter box, the sidewalk
cross-slope is too steep to meet Americans with Disabilities Act requirements. It is
presently up to 7% grade. (Buscovich Decl. at § 19.) As part of the Project, the Project
Sponsor will be required to bring the sidewalk up to cuﬁent code. (Buscovich Decl. at q
19.) This will necessarily involve alterations to the runway, lowering the elevation of the
sidewalk and garage at the property line. (Buscovich Decl. at § 19.)

Moreover, the centerline of the garage is proposed to be moved several feet from
its existing location. (311 plans, Exh. B.) The auto runway will indisputably be altered.

¢. The Project Fails To Meet Seismic Safety Requirements

The San Francisco Building Code and California Building Code Chapter 16
require that the new construction portions of a project must comply with ASCE
(American Society of Civil Engineers) 7-10, Section 12. This code section requires that
each story be set back from adjacent structures by approximately one inch per story to
accommodate the structure’s swaying in an earthquake (“seismic drift”). Thus, the
Project must be set back from the adjacent houses by approximately four inches each on
the east and west sides. Without this mandatory seismic drift setback, the structure may
slam into adjacent buildings during an earthquake. (Buscovich Decl. at § 8.)

The Project does not provide any seismic drift separation whatsoever. (311 plans,

Exh. B.) As aresult, the adjacent structures are at risk and the Project is not code-

compliant. (Buscovich Decl. at 4 8.)The Project must be made to comply with the

requirements of ASCE 7-10 before its Permit can be issued.

0.
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MT.CONCLUSION

The Project Sponsor is personally responsible for the errors, omissions, and

misrepresentations in the Permit application. The Project Sponsor personally completed

the Permit application. (See Permit, Exh. A, signed “Bruno Kanter.”) The Project

Sponsor is the Project’s owner and architect, and he personally designed the Project. (See

311 plans, Exh. B.) He cannot plead ignorance.

For the foregoing reasons, the Permit must be revoked.

Respectfully submitted,

ZACKS & FREEDMAN, P.C.

/L (b

Ryan J. Patterson

-10-
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ANDREW M. ZACKS (SBN 147794)
RYAN J. PATTERSON (SBN 277971)
ZACKS & FREEDMAN, P.C.

235 Montgomery Street, Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94104

Tel: (415) 956-8100

Fax: (415) 288-9755

Attorneys for Appellants
Jack Oswald and Anneke Seley

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF APPEALS

JACK OSWALD, ANNEKE SELEY, JAMES| Appeal No.: 15-186
KIRK, SUSAN KIRK, THOMAS LATOUR, | o0 oo
and BARBARA LATOUR, BUSCOVICH, S.E.

Appellants,

BPA No. 201311131794
V. Project Address: 312 Green Street

Hearing Date: January 27, 2016
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO, DEPARTMENT OF
BUILDING INSPECTION, and PLANNING
DEPARTMENT,

Respondents.

I, Patrick Buscovich, declare as follows:

1. I am a licensed civil and structural engineer, practicing for 35 years in San
Francisco, California. I make this declaration in support of the above-captioned appeal.
Unless otherwise stated, I have personal knowledge of the facts stated herein and, if
called as a witness, could and would testify competently thereto.

2. This is an appeal of Building Permit Application No. 201311131794. The
Project Sponsor proposes to enlarge a modest, post-earthquake reconstruction-era house

at the crest of Green Street on Telegraph Hill by adding two additional stories and a roof

-1-
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deck, making it a four-story structure and more than doubling its habitable square footage
(the “Project™). I have visited the exterior of the Project site on mulliple occasions and am
readily familiar with the Project site’s conditions.

3. As a civil engineer, one of my professional specialties is evaluating the
impacts Qf proposed construction projects on neighboring structures in San Francisco,
including light, wind, and air circulation impacts. I also have more than three decades’
experience evaluating the existence, soundness, and neighborhood context of historic
buildings in San Francisco.

4. The existing structure at the subject property (312 Green Street) is one of
the last remaining structures, in terms of size and shape, from the post-1906 to 1915
reconstruction period. While the fabric and fagade of this building have been allered, it is
one of the few remaining structures from this period in the area that maintains its original
sizc and shape.

5. The proposed structure will create a wall, blocking wind flow and
substantially impacting air circulation.

6. The proposed structure will cast a shadow in the mid- to late afternoon on
the decks, solar panels, and rear yard of 310 Green Street. It will also reduce the amount
of natural light entering 310 Green Street’s dining room, bedroom, and bathroom.

7. The proposed roof deck will be significantly taller than Appellant’s deck
and a sufficient setback between the two decks has not been provided, impacting privacy.

8. The project does not provide the minimum seismic separation between the
proposed additions and the adjacent structures. As a result, during an earthquake the new
third and fourth floors may pose a danger to the adjacent structures due to earthquake
pounding. The San Francisco Building Code and California Building Code Chapter 16
require that the new construction portions of a project must comply with ASCE

(American Society of Civil Engineers) 7-10, Section 12. This code section requires that

2-
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cach story be sct back from adjacent structures by approximatcly onc inch per story to
accommodatc the structurc’s swaying in an carthquake (“scismic drift”). ’Thus, the
Project must be sct back from the adjacent housces by approximately four inches each on
the east and west sides. Without this mandatory seismic drift setback, the structure may
slam into adjacent buildings during an earthquake. The Project does not provide any
seismic drift separation whatsoever. As a result, the adjacent structures are at risk and the
Project is not code-compliant.

9. I have reviewed the City’s formulas for determining whether a project
constitutes demolition. As defined by Planning Code Section 317, more than 50% of the
Vertical Envelope Elements and more than 50% of the Horizontal Elements of the
exiéting building, as measured in square feet of actual surface area.,’ will be removed. As
defined by SF Building Code Section 103A.3.2, the Project will destroy or remove the
principal portions of the existing structure, including more than two-thirds of the interior
elements.

/1
/1
1/
1/
/1
/1
1
/1
1

/1
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demolition:
HORIZONTAL ELEMENTS % DEMO
Roof 100%
2" Floor 100%
TOTAL 100% EXCEEDS THRESHOLD
VERTICAL ELEMENTS
EXTERIOR WALLS LENGTH % DEMO
Front 18 > 0% Due to garage
door relocation
and reframing
of second-floor
| bay window
Rear 18 100%
East Side 57 100%
West Side 57 100%
TOTAL > 88% EXCEEDS

THRESHOLD

NN
—_ O

11.  Likewise, under the Building Code definition, the Project clearly

constitutes a demolition;

N
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TOTAL AREA % DEMO

Interior Walls 100%

Exterior Walls > 88% Could be as much as 100%
Flootr/Roof 100%

TOTAL >95% EXCEEDS THRESHOLD

[\
o=}
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12. On or about December 2015 and January 2016, | reviewed all publically
available building plans for the Permit, including site permit plans and 311 plans,
including at the San Trancisco Department of Building Inspection’s Microfilm Records
Office, and I am readily familiar with the plans and the work aulhorized by the Permit
(the “Project”). I am readily tamiliar with the type of construction authorized by the
Permit, including methods and materials, having completed numerous similar projects
during my professional career in San Francisco.

13. Iam informed and believe that the existing structure at the Project site,
312 Green Street, was constructed ca. 1907.

14.  The Project Permit was submitted as a Form 3 alteration permit rather than
as two permits for demolition and new construction. I have evaluated the extent of the
demolition of the existing structure that will be necessary to complete the Project and am
qualified to do so.

15.  The Project calls for the following work:

a. Remodel an existing two-story building;

b. Remove roof;

¢. Remove front and back walls at first and second stories;

d. Remove first-floor garage slab;

e. Reframe second-floor joists;

f. Reframe first- and second-floor side-walls; and

g. Add two new stories to make the structure a four-story building,
and add a roof-deck above the new fourth story.

This will convert an existing two-story dwelling into a four-story dwelling.

-5-
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16. Following the aforementioned work, the only remaining features of the
existing structure that are proposed to remain are the side-walls at the first and second
floors, and the second-floor joists.

17. However, it will not be possible to reframe and keep the existing second-
floor joists or the first- and second-floor side-walls as proposed by the Project. For the
following reasons, these elements of the existing structure must be demolished to
complete the Project:

h. The first-floor side-wall studs are too small (2x4) and must be
replaced with larger studs to meet current code requirements (2x6 or 3x4). 2x4
studs were used for the construction of two-story homes during the time
period when the existing structure was constructed. It is extremely unlikely
that larger studs were used that could meet current code requirements for
supporting a four-story building. Furthermore, the Project calls for a new
footing, which will change the stud length at the bottom; on the other end, the
second-floor JOGpgrade)vﬂ{g(erse change the stud length at the top.
Therefore, the studg ;n between must also be changed to 2x6 or 3x4, as it is
not possible to join 2x4 studs in the middle with the new larger-sized studs at
the ends; 2x4 studs are not large enough to support three stories, and the
existing studs will not be long enough for the proposed walls. The first-floor
side-walls must also be upgraded to one-hour construction, which requires

5/8” rock on the exterior of the studs.

i. The second-floor stud-wall must also be replaced with:

-6-
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i.  One-hour construction, which requires 5/8” rock on the
exterior of the studs;

ii. A change in the length/height of the second-floor studs to
compensate for the new story height, plus the joist
reframing at the second floor; and

iti. Float.

j.  The second-floor joists from the original construction (esﬁmated to
be 2x8) will be spanning approximately 14 feet. These existing
joists are too small for this size of span and will require reframing
due to the removal of bearing walls in the proposed Project. The
only possible use for the old joists would be as salvaged scrap
lumber, nailed to the new joists and serving no structural or other
purpose.

18.  Inmy professional opinion, the proposed Project will exceed the Planning
and Building Code thresholds for a demolition. Since the aforementioned elements will
require structural replacement with new framing, no significant original portion of the
existing structure will remain upon completion of the project.

19. Between the curb-cut and the face of the Project’s existing planter box, the
sidewalk cross-slope is too steep to meet Americans with Disabilities Act requirements. It
is presently up to 7% grade. As part of the Project, the Project Sponsor will be required to
bring the sidewalk up to current code. This will necessarily involve alterations to the

runway, lowering the elevation of the sidewalk and garage at the property line.
1/
1/
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I declare, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that

the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated: January 7, 2016

» T
T
7 /;i/
e

/" Patrick Buscovich
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Declaration of Patrick O’Neill

I, Patrick O’Neill, declare as follows:

1. I am a gencral contractor, licenscd to practice in California for morc than 20
years. I am the proprietor of O’Neill Construction in San Francisco, California. I make this
declaration in support of the appeal of Building Permit Application No. 201311131794 (the
“Permit”). U111¢ss otherwise stated, I have personal knowledge of the facts stated herein and, if
called as a witness, could and would testify competently thereto.

2. On or‘ about December 2015 and January 2016, I reviewed all publically available
building plans for the Permit, including site permit plans and 311 plans, including at the San
Francisco Department of Building Inspection’s Microtilm Records Otfice, and I am readily
familiar with the plans and the erk authorized by the Permit (the “Project”). I am readily
familiar with the type of construction authorized by the Permit, including methods and materials,
‘ Having completed numerous similar projects during my professional career in San Francisco.

3. I am informed and helieve that the existing structure at the Project site, 312 Green
Street, was constructed ca. 1907. One of my specialties is working on homes built during the
Victorian and Edwardian eras.

4. The Project Permit was submitted as a Form 3 alteration permit rather than as two
permits for demolition and new cons‘;ruction. I have evaluated the extent of the demolition of the
existing structure that will be necessary to complete the Project and am qualified to do so.

5. The Project calls for the following work:

a. Remodel an existing two-story building;
b. Remove roof;

¢. Remove front and back walls at first and second stories;

Declaration of Patrick O’Neill 1




d. Remove first-floor garage slab;
e. Reframe second-floor joists;
f. Reframe first- and second-floor side-walls; and
g. Add two new stories to make the structure a four-story building, and add a
roof-deck above the new fourth story.
This will convert an existing two-story dwelling into a four-story dwelling.

6. Following the aforementioned work, the only remaining features of the existing

structure that are proposed to remain are the side-walls at the first and second floors, and the
-second-floor joists.

7. However, it will not be possible to reframe and keep the existing second-floor
joists or the first- and second-floor side-walls as proposed by the Project. For the following
reasons, these elements of the existing structure must be demolished to complete the Project:

a. The first-floor side-wall studs are too small (2x4) and must be replaced
with larger studs to meet current code requirements (2x6 or 3x4). 2x4 studs were used

for the construction of two-story homes during the time period when the exjsting ,

structure was constructed. It is extremely unlikely that larger studs were used that

could meet current code requirements for supporting a four-story building.

Furthermore, the Project calls for a new footing, which will change the stud length at

the bottom; on the other end, the second-floor joist upgrade will likewise change the

stud length at the top. Therefore, the studs in between must also be changed to 2x6 or
3x4, as it is not possible to join 2x4 studs in the middle with the new larger-sized
studs at the ends; 2x4 studs are not large enough to support three stories, and the

existing studs will not be long enough for the proposed walls. The first-floor side-
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walls must also be upgraded to one-hour construction, which requires 5/8” rock on
the exterior of the sfuds.
b. The second-floor stud-wall must also be replaced with:
i.  One-hour construction, which requires 5/8” rock on the exterior of
the studs;

ii. A change in the length/height of the second-floor studs to
compensate for the new story height, plus the joist reframing at the
second floor; and

iil. Fioat.
c¢. The second-floor joists from the original construction (éstimated to be
2x8) will be spanning approximately 14 feet. These existing joists are too
small for this size of span and will require reframing due to the removal of
bearing walls in the pro‘posed Project. The only possible use for the old
joists would be as salvaged scrap lumber, nailed to the new joists and
serving no structural or other purpose.
8. In my professional opinion, the proposed Project will exceed the Planning and
Building Code thresholds for a demolition. Since the aforementioned elements will require
structural replacement with new framing, no significant original portion of the existing structure

will remain upon completion of the project.

I declare, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the

foregoing is true and correct.

Dated: January 7, 2016 Q \)}Vh‘) b l\)

Patrick O’Neill
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ANDREW M. ZACKS (SBN 147734)
RYAN J. PATTERSON (SBN 277971)
ZACKS & FREEDMAN, P.C.

235 Montgomery Street, Suite 400

San Francisco, CA 94104

Tel: (415) 956-8100

Fax: (415) 288-9755

Attomeys for Appellants
Jack Oswald and Anneke Seley

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF APPEALS

JACK OSWALD, ANNEKE SELEY, JAMES| Appeal No.: 15-186

KIRK, SUSAN KIRK, THOMASLATOUR, | 1 e CLARATION OF RYAN J
and BARBARA LATOUR, PATTERSON '

Appellants,

A : BPA No. 201311131794
Vs. : Project Address: 312 Green Street

' Hearing Date: January 27, 2016
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN -
FRANCISCO, DEPARTMENT OF
BUILDING INSPECTION, ard PLANKNING
DEPARTMENT,

Respondents.

I, Ryan J. Paﬁerson, declare as follows:

1. [ am an attérney at Zacks & Freedman, P.C., the firm hired to represent
appellants in this proceeding. I make this declaration based on. facts personally known to
me, except as to those facts stated on information and belief, whiéh facts I believe to be
true.

2. Attached as Exhibit A is a true and correct copy of Building Permit

Application No. 201311131794

-1-
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3. Attached as Exhibit B is a true and correet copy of the Planning Code

Section 311 plans for the Project.

4, - Attached as Exhibit C are true and correct copies of letters of opposition to

the Project, filed in pfevious proceedings.

5. Attached as Exhibit D is a true and correct copy of a solar study shewing

the additional shadow cast by the Proj ectron the solar energy array at 310 Green Sireet,
including the author’s CV and qualifications.

6. Attached as Exhibit E is a true and correct copy of‘the San Francisco
Citywide Development Impact Fee Register.

7. Attached as Exhibit F is a true and correct copy of the Declaration of

Michael Garavaglia.

I declare, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that

the foregoing is true and correct.

/ C_

Ryan J. Patterson

Dated: January 7, 2016
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GENERAL INFORMATION ABOUT PROCEDURES

VARIANCE HEARING INFORMATION-
Under Plarning Code Section 306.3, you, as a property owner or regident within 300 feet of this proposed project or

interested party on record with the Planning Department, are being notified of this Variance Hearing. You are not
obligated to take any action. For more information regarding the proposed work, or to express. concerns about the
project, please contact the Applicant/Agent or Planner listed on this notice as soon as possible. Additionzlly, you may
wish to discuss the project with your neighbors and neighborhood assodation or improvement club, as they may already

be aware of the project.

Persons who are unable to attend the public heating may submit written comments regarding this application iz the
Zoning Administrator, Planning Department, 1650 Mission Street, Suife 400, San Francisco, CA 94103, by 5-:'30?1:1 the day
prior to the hearing, These comments will be made a pari of the official public record, and will be brought to the attention
of the person or persons canducting the public meeting or hearing .

BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION INFORMATION

Under Planning Code Section 311/312, the Building Permit Application for this proposal is also subject to a 30-day
* notification to occupants and owners within 130-feet of the subject property. On June 20, 2014, the Department issued
the required Section 311 notification for this project (expires July 20, 2014). ‘

BOARD OF APPEALS
An appeal of the approval (or denial) of a variance application by the Zoning Administrator may be made to the Board
of Appeals within 10 days after the Variance Decision Letter is issued by the Zoning Administrator.

An appeal of the approval (or denial) of a building permit application by the Planning Department may be made to the

Board of Appeals within 15 days after the building permit is issued (or denied) by the Director of the Departmert of
Building Inspection.

Appeals must be submitted in person at the Board's office at 1650 Mission Street, 3rd Floor, Room 304, For firther
information about appeals to the Board of Appeals, including current fees, contact the Board of Appeals at (415) 575-6850.

ABOUT THIS NOTICE

The Planning Department is currently reviewing its processes and procedures for public notificaticni s part cf the
Universal Planning Notification (UPN) Project. The format of this Public Hearing notice was developed th rough the UPN
Project and is currently being utilized in a limited trial-run for notification of Variance Hearings.

If you have any comments or questions related to the UPN Project or the format of this notice, please visit our website at

hitp:/fupn.sfplanning.org for more information.

-z & M & T . 5586378
Para informacion en Espafol llamar al 858.6378




" \:\:uuwm,.\: . S 5 MONTAGUE PLACE
m : o o T ) (4 STORY BULG.)

0-0

S L
s ,3 ! \\\m\“\w\\\\\\ v \\\\\N\\\ n\w\\\\\\&\\\o\\ |
. xa\w \\ g .\\\\ 7 \\\.& 310 REAR YARD M 3B REAR YARD

GREEWWICH ST, | .

- 820
5F, C4 30133

u&alﬁm REAR YARD +i5.021:5458

: : LN g )
S | \\\\Mm_\ 77770\ //W sr | rERE
A ‘ S SN N ’ T
. ' & NEFN / !
N GARAGE. ENTRY \\\\w\‘ \\\_\.\ \ 7 \ \mu,momw e \ 25 \ . . PROJECT INFO:
- | ity § _ \ﬁ\\\ _xx///,/ NG %7 .
- N7 7 NN 77 7z 7 R v
f 0 N i )| B |
o \\ 7N Y ) o |k
5 (i 7 7 PROPOSED SpPe: @
2 \\\&i\\\\\\\ NN~ \\\ \\\\  EEET |4
o | W NN N R Sul
5 oy 77777 \\w\\x.&\\ 0 ///////%/7\\\ \R\ \\\ \\\W\w\\x\\\\\\\\\ TION MAP "gd
M.\ H ww \v\\_\mﬁm_\ m\\\\\v\\“%\ \\\ 0 %///M : \\ \\\& 7 w\\ ,\_\\\\v\\\\ \§ r_no» ON MAP_ m@a
G 7 N\ 7 4
r\/\ﬂx \.\\.\\\ \ \\\\W\\\ i .7;//// — _m g “ “ \\\ Ly 5 \\lbﬂ J ER 3.m=-
& ‘E CURE 0T : ﬁ ]
4=y 186" 230" il 23-0" }

SUBJ. FROP
—GREEN STREET-

SXTE PERMIT SUGM,
311 NOTIFICATICN)

CEEC
EXISTING SITE PLAN

(7 EXISTING SITE PLAN @
AD.1




© GARAGE ENTRY

FOR 34D-346
GREEN ST.—

~CASTLE STREET-

w

7 SRy

5

{4 STORY BLDG.)

\
‘

MONTAGUE PLACE

17

AL

310 REAR YARD ¥
: ]

340~346 REAR YARD

by [NERRRRRIEN

o

/////

V- -,
o

)

JELLHAY

308 REAR YARD

LM %

Gosn izt
%ﬂﬁm\\ \A.mM\MA\ 7
=2

Al
ERE
D

Z NN
W@//ﬁ/
N

s
7

i

_

N

D
\
N
xz

A%
NN
NS

/] J §
o ///VX TR
NN
SN NN
T

NS

N\
Si\\ ;
N

M

ANRENNENNENNY

EONAEO Y

N
\
N

N

N
o
N

A

A

SNSRI A A
NERR R
RNy ]

15" SIDEWALIC

N
AN

4T3

18'-6

SUBJ. PROP

o PROPOSED SITE PLAN

312m§5§EN ST.

RESIDENTIAL REMODEL:
T g s rranas

nnnnn

nnnnnnn




GRAPHIC KEY:
EXISTING WALL e
ELEMENT REMOVED ===z

§¥-p"

FR, up 1,
T

11:.
-

{£) GARAGE

-
}

f

S—
et

v
)

e

(E) wALLS &
STRUCTURE'
REMAIN

0
TP, —— .

\““.v“.n.
EEESE

Amm:o,.m {£)

WHDSCREEN
{PARAPET TO REMAIN)

(E) STAR
PENTHOUSE
A

PA LN o

dn =

i
{E) WALL uwm aﬂ
0 RENAN~_| M 4 |
(5) LT~ \\MWH_W
WAL 70 BE |15 ,
mzcsos./ :
RETAN (£}
BLOCKED 1-HR |-
FIRE_ RATED
WINDOW 10 BE {E) ROOF
INSTALLED
A ===
ADJACENT .
PROPERTY e
INFILL

9}

4159215455

312 GREEN ST.

RESIDENTIAL REMODEL
5AN FRARCISOD, CA 94133

SITE PERMIT SUDM,
(311 ROTXRICATION)

SHEIT TihEs

EXISTING
FLOOR PLANS

et b

A2.0




17
1 !
AL LI FCT
| B
3 7 _ - - e
- - wm m 1 i
g sl
W BEEK -
DEGK == mm
7 wo et L LT
| _ e N | 7%
v, 4 \ m_ﬁpzn/.f o :
+H g IBACCERSIBLE E
ok \ 2 wgd 7
: | | 5
: ¢ e Y G
w. o \m S g : \,\ 3
g @ L € g =Z
_ b g | ] 7| B
oW 2 E ucow "
1] = 7 ) W 2l
“ == * m o m Ws
[ g
I & Z.M
7 m i
§ _ €1 FrONT g M3
e -
ey ] C s el
N
as
I L] L
\ [
T 1
. p . SITE SUEM.
PROBEDSED Yoa - PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED G zﬂﬂﬂeas
4o GROUND-FLOOR PLAN ¢ ¥ 2nd-FLOOR PLAN 3rd-FLOOR PLAN Ath-FLOOR PLAN T
& i T “,_ W =1 m_mﬂﬂgwww-rm
Tie & e .
Y " B

; ! i , : SUEET NI
i R o . AZ2.1




e SRR

1111111111

i ‘
ﬁ!ul:usa..mﬂ ‘n .MME. ;
= Ee=== S 22
et = i
m%!“ | Free—1 wl,rl..z.g 3
“ 1 oﬁ ” M U0
e TES B e T ST ] e,
@ {E} WEST ELEVATION ,
3 1E -0

T

f i teE

prmm——
m \_‘: g s(
¥ =
1
i
1
1
1
1
1
— ST, 1
_.I.“ f
@B~ — i
.Gﬁsﬂﬁqmﬂ.ﬁ.hl-l PR AW FIRFDIT 310 2 T i
E)} EAST ELEVATION
VB =15

I

L N FORELAOUND: DUTLINE OF 14 & 15 LASTLE 5T,

T4k 18 GAIE 5.

—CisnE ST

18w 1-0"

(o (E] REAR ELEVATION

VERRETRS

=

K%

a2

g8

gy
= prd
5 s
E g
&g
&
MEaaki
R
B,

SITE PEAMIT sUoM.
Dt.znﬂﬂgdus

SHCET TIRLCE
[EXISTING ELEVATIGHS

MEET 3R

A3.0







SAN FRANGCISCO

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

. Disclaimer for Review of Plans .~ . =~

The San Frandsco Planning Code requires that the plans of certain proposed projects be provided
to members of the public pricr to the City's approval action con the profect. Acéordingiy, any
images of plans featured on this website are provided for the primary purpose of facilitating
public input prior to the City's action. The City and County of San Francisco does not own the
copyright to these fmages. Piease be aware that the unauthorized reproduction, distribution, or
alteration of these images may result in a viclation of Federal Copyright Law (17 U.5.C.A,
Sections 101 et seq.) and that any party who seeks to reproduce or alter these images does so at his
or her own risk.

Additicnally, plans provided on this website are limited to site plans, elevations and/or section
-details (floor plans and structural details may not be included). These are DRAFT PLANS being
provided for public review PRIOR to ihe City’s approval action on the project. Final plans may
differ from those that are currently available for review.

B

1650 Mission 5t

Suite 400
San Franciseo,
CA 84103-2479

Reesption:
A15.558 6378

Fax:
415.558.6408

Plamting
infarmaticn:
415.558.6377
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from:

To:

RE;:

bmc@% TATRA Cre

(24T mgm\‘zgemow?ngﬁ
< (A G423

San Francisco Planning Commission ' RECE'VED

Commission Chambers

"Room 400, City Hall . OCT-27 201
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place '
CJIY & COUNTY OF §
‘ LANNING DEPAHTMENT
312 Green St Proposal . BECEPTION pggk

To President Cindy Wu:

I am writing to inform the Planning Commission that 1 do not support the proposed
development plan for 312 Green St as approved by the Planning Department. | would
support a proposal that is Himited to o one slpry addition.

Anything taller than three stories total would be much too large and out of context for

that part of Green 5t as well as in general for ali of Telegraph Hill. [ hope that you will
take my concerns inte account when you consider the proposal under review.

<] /_v\\
Signed By '

owe: (6] 2 ) fAL
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SAN TeAraS s en L A HIzR
To:  San Francisco Planning Commission
Commission Chambers
Room 400, City Hall
1 b, Cariton B. Goodlett Place
RE: 312 Green St Proposal
To President Cindy Wu:
I am writing to inform the Planning Commission that | do hot support the proposed : ?%
development plan for 312 Green St a5 approved by the Planning Department. | would :
support a proposal that is limited to 2 ene story addition.

Anything talier than three storfes total would be much too large and out of context for
that part of Green St as well as in general for all of Telegraph Hill. | hope that you will
take my concerns into account when you consider the proposal under review.

Sigﬁed b‘y: { . o e
Date: [0 [2’&[(4




To; Conner, Kale (CFC); Connie & Dick Piccintiz; Lug;mmja_(_ﬂh_g,;gm qmgi@mggm
maria.f.farell@bankofamerica.com
Subject: 312 Green Steet (Case No: 2013.1652V)

Hi Kate,
This email is in regards to:

Project Address: 312 Green Strect
Block/Lot No:0114/016

Case NO: 2013.1652V

Bujilding Permit: 201311131794

This is in regards to the notice of Public Hearing regarding the proposal to build 3rd and 4th
floor additions to 312 Green Street.

The owners of the impacted building 14-16 Castle Street, de not live on site,
The 14-16 Casfle Street Property is reg;lstered to:

Connie & Dick Pisciotta

301 Baltimore Way

San Francisco CA 94112

Phone number: 415-334-6429

The hearing notice was addressed to 14 Castle Street, and the occupants just passed on the
notice.

Please note documents regarding 14-16 Castle Street should be address to Connie & Dick at
the above specified address.

312 Green Street shares a partial wall with 14-16 Castle, and this construction project would
directly impact the view and property value of 14-16 Castle Sireet. The view of the iconic
TransAmerica Pyramid would be blocked completely by this build. I beliéve the owners of
the 14-16 Castle property, Connie and Dick, have expressed their concern to Bruno and
Suzanne Kanter. It is my understanding that Connie and Dick are NOT in support of this
project.

Please contact Connie & Dick Pisciotta in regards to this matter. T have copied them on this
email for their reference,

Thanks,
Michelle MacRae
415.94(-3034

RUTRPEEE T LA T LI R LA S A A T AR AR AN R A LA

ThlS miessage, and any attachments is for the 1ntended rec;pIent(s) only, may contain
information that is privileged, confidential and/or proprietary and subject to important terms

and conditions available at hitp://werw bankofamerica com/emaildisciaimer. If you are notthe

intended recipient, please delete this messags.




From: Tom Noyes [mailtotompublic@noyesfamily.com]
Sent; Wednesday, Oc¢teber 22, 2014 10:23 PM

" Tor cwu,glanning@zmail.cam .

Cc: planning@rogneyfong.com: wordweaver21@aol.com: richhiilisst@vahoo.com;

" Christine.d.johnson@sfgov.org; mooreurban@aol.com; dennis.richards@sfgov.org;

Jonas.ionin@sfeov,org; kate.conner@sfeov.org; THD Planning and Zoning Committee
Subject: Proposed Development Plan for 312 Green St

To: San Francisco Planning Commission,
Commissien Chambers
Room 400, City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place

To: President Clhdy Wu:

Tam writing to inform you | do not support the proposed development plan for 312 Green Stas

approved by the Planning Department, While | would personzlly prefer keeping a more historic
building, { can support a proposal for adding just one story, which brings the property in line
with its neighbars.

I amn the owner of block 133, lot 009, and would Hupe you would oppose simifar oversized
projects nearer to me as well. | agree with the nearer neighbors that this Is oversized and out of
context for this area of Telegraph Hill.

Thomas James Noyes

432 Vallejo 5t Unit A

San Francisco, CA 94133-4113
ompublic@noyesfamily.com
Block 0133, Lot 009

cc: Planning Commissicners
cc: THD Planning and Zoning Committee

o T




~Jaimes S. Kirk
308 Green Street
San Francisco, California 84133
415-985-6646
Jamesskirk@daol.com

October 22nd, 2014

Commission President Cindy Wu

San Francisce Planning Commls'%mn
1650 Mission Strees

San Francisco, CA 94103

RE: 312 Green Street: Neighbor's request that the commission take diseretionary review
on 312 Green Street development

Dear Commission President Wu,

My name is James Kirk and I live at 308 Green Street, two houses away from the
propused developrment at 312 Green Street for which a Discrationary Review request has
heen filed ard will be considered at your October 2374 commission hearing. I am writing
to request the commission to take Discretionary Review because I believe the project as
currently designed is inappropriately cit of scale with the surrounding neighborheod and
will have significant impact on its neighhbors access to light and air.

The proposed project should not include a fourth floor, and under ne circumstances
should it be excepted from the rear yard setback requirement. That code provision was
designed specifically to protect small rear yard areas in densely-developed parts of the
city like ours. We hope the Comumission will recognize that this building does not need te
be as large as proposed, and that it could easily be modified to a more reasonable three
stories with a rear-vard setback. We do have a nicely landscaped backyard that we and
our neighbors whe view it can enjoy. We have as attractive a roof deck as there is in the'
area. Both will be dramatically affected by the loss of hght that will be caused by the
proposed 312 development

We respectfully ask that the coramission consider the impzct to the neighbors’ light, air,
and green space of granting these exceptions.

The neighborbood has asked several times for the developer to engage in productive
discussions with the communily on this issue, but he has not responded. 1 did attena a
single presentation that the developer held at his home. I was not invited, but, after
hearing about it, sheepishly knoeked on his door and asked if I could join the small
group. Bruno, the developer and owner said “Sure, but I don't know why vou care. It




will have no affect on you”. Wow! We Jive one house cver. There was no presentation,
No handouts. No explanations. Just a digjointed guestions and avswer period about &
preject about which I had no understanding, even after the meeting. What I sco
proposed is grossly out of proportion to its lot size. Viewed from one house over, the
proposed development will rise almost 50 feet (from the lowest point of its foundation to
its upper railing). On an 18 foot lot. Honestly, to me, it is stunning.

I would add that next week, my wife and I will move back into our house which we kad to : :
rebuild af great expense due to an enormous number of construction defects (The C
developer was sued, of course, and after 3 years settled). .Over the long period of :
litigation, 15131111]1& and reconstruction, our architect inquired at the Planning
TDepartment about small improvements we hoped to make. We asked if we could expand
our master bedroom out 6 foet to meet the front of the immediate neighbor's exissing
building. The extension would have been beautiful, and would not have blocked anyone’s
light. We were promptly denied. We asked if we could expand the usable portion of our
roof deck terrace (a garden or pavers in place of what is now tar and gravel). No, nota '
single square foot. We finally asked if we could install an awning. We chose and
presented a top of the line German model that was fully retractable, could withstand a
hundred mile wind, and was gorgeous. Turned down almost immediately. Wher one
looks out our window, there are a nuunber of weather-beaten and broken umbrellas on
rooftops and decks, and some messes called gardens. In sum, we don’t see the

consistency coming from planning. And 1 write this with due respect for the hard
working, well-intentioned people at Planning and its public servants, How did the
developer of 312 Green get such latitude? '

We hope the Commission will support the neighborhood by granting Discretionary
Review and asking the developer to reduce the size, scale, and neighborhood impact of

his project by reducing the project by one story and respecting the rearyard sethack
requirement. '

We urge the commission to take Discretionary Review of fhe project and not grant these
gpecial exemptions. '

Thank you for vour consideration,

James 8. Kirk




I'rom:

To:

RE:
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San Francisco Planning Commissicn
Commission Chambers

Room 400, City Hall

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place

312 Green St Proposal

To President Cindy Wu:

t am'writing to inform the flannirg Commission that | do not support the proposed
development plan for 312 Green 5t as approved by the Planning Department. | woule
support a proposal that Is limited to a one story addition.

Anything taller than three stories total would be much too large and out of context for

that part of Grean St as well as in general for all of Telegraph Hill. | hope that you will
take my concerns into account whepaou consider the proposal under raview,

Signed by: )@,&/ Ugac/oé’/“;z‘ )@Z Z/Jn/ @ =3 L
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From:

Ta:

RE:

RIBERT &, SPUTH , CO.OUNER.

7/, 78,75, 17 CASTtE SYREET, JMW&&C&,M» |

G433

San Francisco Planning Cammission
Commission Chambers

Room 400, City Hall

1 Dr. Cariton B. Goodlell Place

312 Green St Proposal
To President Cindy Wu:

I am writing to inform the Flanning Commission that ] do not support the proposad
development plan for 312 Sreen St as approved by the Planning Depar’cmpnt fwould
support a proposal that is limited 1o 2 one story addition.

Anything talter than three stories total would be much too {arge and out of context far
that part of Green St as well zs in general for ail of Talegraph Hill. I hope that you will
take my concerns into account when you consider the proposal under review.
] THONK. gNE S7or0d 55 A CompranNSE COUSIDERING TR AT THE
EXSTING BUILDIWE OCCU PIES /060 8f- THE SITE .

%Wam

Sigrned by:

Date:
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RE:
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"San Francisco Planning Commission
Comrmission Chambers :
Room 400, City Hall | - 0CT 27 20%

1 Dr, Carfton B. Goodlett Place CITY & COUNTY OF S.F

PmﬁéNG DEPARTMENT |
EFTION D
312 Green St Proposal ESK

To President Cindy \Wu:

| am writing to inform the Planning Commission that | co not support the proposed
development plan for 312 Grean St as approved by the Planning Department, i would
support a proposal that is limited to a one story additicn. .

Anvything taller than three steries total would be much too targe and out of context for
that part of Green 5t as well as in genaral for all of Teiegreph Hill, 1hope that you will
take my concerns into account when you consider the proposal under revisw.
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ri

Slgned by:

Date: gz Zﬁ[%




James 3. Kirk
308 Green Sireet
San Francisce, California 94133
415-264-2376
Jamesskirki@aol.com

Monday, March 11, 2014

Ms. Kate Conner
kate.conner@sfgov.org
Planning Department

City of San Francisco

1650 Mission Street, Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 84103

Re: 312 Green Sfreet
Dear Ms. Connet,

My wife, Susan, and | live two houses to'the east of the owners of 312 Green. | met Bruno
Kanter and his wife about three months ago at their house. | felt a bit awkward becausc |
was not invited by them, but told by a couple of neighbors that | should attend a meeting
where they would discuss their plans for renovating their house. When ] entered the house, |
asked Bruno if it would be acceptable for me to attend to hear of his plans. He warmly
welcomed me; but the meeting shad no light. | expected a presenta’tlon Thers was hcne.

Bruno was there to answer questions. He answered a few and then asked for individual
support and approval. 1told him thal | had no idea what he was planning, and that { thought
he was required to notify neighbors living within 150 or 300 feet. He said he only had to talk
with his two contiguous neighbors. He then asked me for my approval. | told him that | stili
did not know what hs was planning, which [ thought was the purpose of the meeting toc which
| was uninvited. [ did ask Bruno about the scale of his plans. He responded enthusiastically
about how city plannar(s) were encouraging him to make full use of his “40 feet”.

So 1 asked my immediate neighbor, Jack Oswald, who lives at 310 Green Street, if he had
copies of the plans, and if so, couid he forward them to me. Jack did so. | was & bit stunned
at Bruno’s ambition. The street drawings showed the quaint brown-shingled houge, which
had stood on its site for over a century, blown up on steroids as the towering gem of the hill. It
rose straight uip two stories, not counting multiple roof decks, railings and gardens. ! had
trouble deciphering if there were satbacks, as these would affect neighbors who were not
contiguous, like us.

In sum, to my eyes, it takes astonishingly arrcgance for Mr. Kanter to propose building
vertically above the lightwell which his immediate neighbors, Jack and Anneke Oswald had
just built, thereby leaving them with a 20 foot vertical view of a wall and obfiterated ight. That
sefs fhe stage for the rest; A housa now out of scale fo itself and the neighborhood; setbacks
which block light to the small contiguous gardens to his immediate east.
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From: Michae! Bennett [mailto:mbennett@cal.berkeley.edu]

sent: Thursday, October 23, 2044 9;12 AM

To: cwu.planning@gmall.cam .

Cc: planning@rodneyfong.com; wordweaver? 1@aol.com; richhillissi@valios.com:
Christine.d.johnson@sfgov.crg; mooreurban@apl.com; dennls.ilchards @sfeov.org;
Johas.jonin@sfgov.org; kate.conner@sfgoy.0rg )
Subject: 312 Gean Street Development o A

Dear Commission President Wu,

I am a neighbor of the 'proposed developmeant at 312 Green Street and [ write to encourage
the Commission to consider the shadow iImpacts of the proposed devalopment on ad olning
properties and on mid block open space.

When I remodeled my home at 1 Montague Place, I worked to ensure 1 had the support of
my immediate neighbors, including their signatures to a petition supporting a variance to
allew roy. garage to partially extend into my rear lot setback. This extension was at the
ground floor only, and the planning department required me to build the last several feat of
the roof at half height (a low roof that I now bump my head on regularly).

As currently designed, I understand that the 312 Green Street prbject will have a significant
impact on neighboring properties’ light and air, and significantly [mpact one neighbot’s solar
facility. 1 encourage the Commission to take Discretionary Review on this project and

-~ epsure the developer work with the nefghboers to minimize the impact of the project as I and

other neighbors have done with our projects.

Thank You,
Michae] Bennett
1 Montague Place
415-370-4847




5 March 2014

Kate Conner ,
Planning Department U
City of San Francisco' : , . ‘
1650 Mission St Suite 400 : o
San Prancisco, CA 94103 :

In February you received the attached letter from Jack Oswald and Anneke Seley outlining
their concerns regarding the proposed construction project at 312 Green Street. The
~ purpose of this Jetler is to say that we have reviewed their Jetter and understand and .
appreciate their concerns and issues. We live in the house behind the Oswalds on - it
Montague Street. ' |

éﬂ/% “In Lu Ty

Barhara and Tom LaTour
5 Montague Place
San Frgncisco, (A 94133

. I

Best regards ! :
L
i
|




Barbara and Tom LaTour
5 Montague Place
San Francisco, CA 94133

TO: San Francisco Planning Commission
Commission Chambers
Room 400, City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place

RE: 312 Green Street Proposal
To President Cindy Wi

We are writing regarding the proposed development plan for 312 Green
Street, San Francisco. Qur home is situated behind this development and we
believe that the proposed plan is too big and imposing for the size of the
property. In addition, it appears to be out of context for that part of Green
Street and perhaps for Telegraph Hill in general.

__Wmomwlani&miiasnmﬂﬂhomeihatlsbeimmt&imuhe

lot ahd the rest of the neighborhood. We hiope that you will take our
corncerns into account when you consider the proposal under review.

MWL T e

arbara LaTour Tom LaTour

" Date: 20 October 2014




Tom & Barbara LaTour
5 Montague Place
San Francisco, CA 94133

October 23™ 2014

Cindy Wu, President .
San Francisco Plamning Commission
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400

‘San Francisco, CA 94103

President W,

We write to ask you and your colleagues {o take Discretionary Review on Item 13, the proposed
project at 312 Green Street, Case Number 2013.1652DV on today's Planning Commission.
agenda. We live across the mid-block open space from the proposed four-story development,
which would cast shadow across our home and our backyard, limiting our solar access and the
qﬁality of this green space.

The project as proposed is out of scale with adjacent buildings, When measured by Floor Arez
Ratio (FAR), the 312 Green Street Project represents a full 150% greater FAR than any nearby
property. This density relative to parccl size is part of the reason that the developer is seeking
relief from rear-yard setback requirements that would otherwise apply. We hope that the
Commission will recognize that a building of this scale is neither necessary nor desirable for the
neighborhood, and ask the project sponsor to reconsider their plans.

Respectﬁﬂly;

TQm and Barbara LaTour




Conner, Kate (CPC)

Frony:
Sent:
Ta:
Ce:

Subject:

Dear Commission President 'Wu,

Roceo Robert Mattel <roxyrobert@comcast.net>
Thursday, Cctober 23, 2014 330 AM
owwplanning@gmaii.cem

planning@rodneyfong comm; wordweaver 21@aol com; richhiflissf@yahoo com; Johnsan,

Chiistine [3.(CPCY: mooreurben@aol.com; R1chard Dennfs (CPO); Iohin, Jonas {CPCY;
Conner, Kate (CPO) '
31Z Green St

I am a neighbor of the proposed development at 312 Green Street, I do not support the propbsed deve}opment plan for
a 4 story structure requiting a variance,
1 befieve the ownars should be allowad to move forward with the development but imited to 3 stones whic fits with-in
the neighborhood character and height limits. Anything taller especially with the addition of a 4t story would be out of
context for that part of Green Street. I hope that you wifl take my concems into account when you consider the proposal

under review.

Thank you
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To:
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San Francisco Planning Commission
Cemmission Chambers

Reom 400, City Hall

1 Dr. Carlton B. Good!ett Place

312 Green St Proposal

To President Cindy Wu:

| am writing to inform the Planning Commission thzt { do not support the proposad
development plan for 312 Green St as approved by the Planning Department. Twould
support g proposal that is limited te a one story addition.

Am}th]ng taller than three stories total would be much too large and out of context for

that part of Green St as wel| as in general for all of Telegraph Hill. [ hope that you will
take my concerns into account when you consider the proposat under review.

Citrre K. Fox
Signed by: / J '- j
Date: 6#0M 2% iﬂ'{?f
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To:

RE:
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San Francisco Pian ning Commission

~ Commission Chambers

Room 400, City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodiett Place

" 312 Green 5t Proposal

To President Cindy Wu: .

i am writing to inform the Planning Commission that f do nol support the proposed-
development pian for 312 Green St as approved by the Planning Department. | would
support a proposal that Is imited to a one story addition,

Anything taller than three stories total would be much too large and out of context for

that part of Green St as well as in general for all of Telegraph Hill. | hope that you will
take my concerns inte account when you<tonsider the proposal under review.

@‘Mw

Signed by:

Date: @‘:‘\ﬁ'f 9\%) %\Q(L(
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Tom & Barbara LaTour
5 Montague Place
San Franeisco, CA 94133

October 23™, 2014

Cindy Wu, President

San Francisco Planning Corpmission
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400

San Francisco, CA 94103

President Wi,

We write to ask you and your coileagues to take Discretionary Review on Item 13, the proposed
project at 312 Green Street, Case Number 2013.1652DV on today's Planning Commission
agenda, We live across the mid-block open space from the proposed four-story development,
which would cast shadow across our home and our backyard, limiting our solar access and the
quality of this green space.

The project as proposed is out of scale with adjacent buildings. When measured by Floor Area
Ratio (FAR), the 312 Green Street Project represents a fill 150% greater FAR than any nearby
property. This density relative to parcel size is part of the reason that the developer is seeking
relief from rear-yard setback requirements that would otherwise apply, We hope that the
Commission will recognize that a building of this scale is neither necessary nor desirable for the
neighborheod, and ask the project sponsor to reconsider their plans,

7 Respectfuliﬁr,

Tom and Barbara LaTour




From: ™~ = Conner, Kate (CPO)
To: ’ *Tom Noves*
Subjacts RE: Proposed Developmenk Plah For 312 Green St
Date: Thursday, Odicber 23, 2014 6:50:00 AM
Attachments: image001.ang

Imegel0Z uitg

Imanend3.ona

Imagetd4.prg
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Good morning Tom,

Thank you for yoﬁr letter,
will place a copy in the flle.

Thank you, |

Kate

Kate Conner
Housing Implementation Specialist, LEED AP

Planning Department, City and -County of San Francisco
1650 Mission Streetf, Suite 400, San Francisco, CA 94103
Direct: 415-575-63914 Fax: 415-558-6408

Emaik kate,conper@siggy.org

Weh: wyww sfplanning.org

Pianning Information Center (PIC): 415-558-6377 or pic@sigov,ory
Property Information Map (PIM): hitp: .sfplanping. or

1 will be out of the office October 24, 2014 through November 3™, 2014, I will return to the
office on November 4, 2014,

Frorn. Tom Noyeq {mailto: tompubllc@noyesfamlly com]

Sent: Wednesday, October 22, 2014 10 23 PM

To: cwu.planning@gmail.com

Cc: planning@rodneyfong.com; wordweaveer@aol com; nchhllhssf@yahoo com; Johnson, Christine
D.(CPC), mooreurban®aol.com; Richards, Dennis (CPC); Yonin, Jonas (CPC); Conner, Kate (CPC), THD
Planning and Zoning Commiltes

Subject: Proposed Development Plap for 312 Green St

To: San Francisco Planning Commission
Commission Chambers
Room 4Q0, City Hall
1 Dr. Cariton B. Goodlett Place

To: President Cindy Wu:




Pam writing to inferm you | do not support the propesed development plan for 312 Green
St as approved by the Planning Department. While | would personally prefer keeping a more
historic building, | can support a preposal for adding Just one story, which brings the
propesty in line with its neighbors. ' l

I am the nwner of block 123, lot 009, and would hopa you would oppaose similar oversized '
projects nearer to me as well, | agree with the nearer neighbors that this is oversized and '
out of context for this area of Telegraph Hill.

Thomas James Noves

432 Vallejo St Unit A o : ,
San Francisco, CA 34133-4113 ' : !
fompublic@noyesfomily.com !
Block 0133, Lot Q09

cc: Planning Commissioners
cc: THD Planning and Zoning Committes




T e g
From: Conner, Kate {LPC) s
Yo: . "pichzal Hetnett”
-Subject; RE; 312 Goen Strect Dovelepment

Date: Thursday, Octeber 23, 2014 9:22:00 AM

Thank you for your email. | will add it to the case file.

Thanks
Kate

Sent: Thursday, October 23, 2014 9:12 AM

To: cwu.planning@gmail.com ’ )

Ce: planning@rodneyfong.com; werdweaver21@aol.com; richhillissf@yahoo.com; Johnson, Christine
D.(CPC): mooreurban@aol.com; Richards, Dennis {CPC); Tonin, Jonas (CPC); Canner, Kate {CPCY
Subject: 312 Geen Streé Developmant

Dear Commission President Wu,

I am a neighbor of the proposed development at 312 Green Street and I writc to
encourage the Commission to consider the shadow impacts of the proposed development
on adjoining properties and an mid bleck open space, ‘

When I remodeied my home at 1 Montague Place, I worked to ensure I had the suppoit
of my immediate nelghbors, including their signatures to a petition supporting a variance
to allow my garage o partially extend into my rear lot setbeck. This extension was at the
ground floor only, and the planning department raguired me to build the last saveral feat
of the roof at half height (a low rocf that I now bump my head on regularly).

As currently designed, I understand that the 312 Green Street project will have a -
significant impact on neighboring properties* light and ajr, and significantly impact ane
neighbor's solar facility. 1 encourage the Commission to take Discretionary Review on this
project and ensure the developer wark with the neighbors to minimize the impact of the
.project as I and other neighbors have done with our projects.

Thank You,
Michael Bennett
1 Montague Place
415-370-4847

e N A SN A,




- To:

RE:

San Francisco Planning Commission

Commission Chambers )

Room 400, City Hall , , .
1 Dr. Carlton B, Goodlett Place’

312 Green 5t Proposal
To President Cindy Wu;

| am writing to inform the Planning Commission that | do not support the proposad
development plah for 312 Green 5t as approved by the Planning Department. [wculd
support a proposal that is limited to a one story addition.

Anything taller than three stories total would be much too large and out of context for
that part of Green St as well as in general for all of Telegraph Hill. 1hape that you will
take my concerns into account when you consider the proposal under review,

Datl;f jﬁ/}‘?ék/

/
u/\/




. From:

Ta:

RE:

CONCERNED  CiTrzen

San Francisce Planning Commission _ C?O O
Commission Chambers ‘ , ‘%‘? O'fl_,i, 2@5;

- Room 400, City Hall - S0, ?}’D
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place ‘ %jéz?s@@&

312 Green St Proposal
To President Cindy Wu:

| am writing to inform the Pianning Commission that | do not support the proposed
development plan for 312 Green St as approved by the Planning Department. | would
support a proposal that is limfted to a one story addition. B

Anvything taller than three stories total would be much too large and out of context for
that part of Green St as well as in general for ali of Telegraph Hill. | hope that you will
take my concerns into account when you consider the proposal under review,

CONCERRKY) CITIEen]
N vy N
Signed by:

Date:

i
|
|
i
;
.
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S Frenenee 44122

Commission Chambers
Room 400, City Hail
1 Dr. Carlton B, Goadlett Place .

Jo:  San Francisco Planning Commission . ' '
l
RE: 312 Gresn St Proposal ‘

To President Cindy Wu:

| am writing to inform the Planning Commission that | do not support the proposed .
development plan for 312 Green St as approved by the Planning Department 1 would 3
support a propesal that is Elmlted 10 8 one story addition. :

Anything taller than three stories total wouid be much too large and out of context for
that part of Grean St as well as in general for all of Telegraph Hill. | hope that you will
fake my concerns into account when you consider the proposal under review.

Signed by:

7Date: @k}k‘f 9;:5) RQ(L{

RECEIVED

0CT 27 201

Ci PT LAY ;3‘ COUNTY
: NING DEPAR
RECEPTION D'ETSA?{ENT




Michael Profant

Fron: . ) - Jeffrey Klein <jeffreybruceldein@hotmail.com>

Sent: : " Monday, January 12, 2015 10:10 PM
To: " Breedsigli@sfgov.org; Sarah.BJones@sfgov. org
Cc: : Michael Profant; Barbara Latour

Subfect; Request for environmentai review -~ re. your hearing lomorow,

Dear London Breed and Sarah Jones,

As a neighbor of 312 Green Streét (! live nearby, onh the adjacent Castle Street}, { respectfully requést thatthe ., -

City perform an environmental review on that property’s proposed transformation. Common sense would
seen to dictate this. [ don't understand why, in the first place, 2 Planning Code variance was approved for this
project. ' '

. Thank you in advance for showing consideration and exploring negative ramiflcations. .

leffrey Klein

SRS ~ Jeffrey Klein 510.847.6777 jeffreybruceklein@hotmall.com




January 11, 2015

Re: Appeal of CEQA Categorical Exemption Determination
Planning Case No. 2012.,0635E '
312 Green Sireet

Dear President Breed and Honerable Members of the Board of Supervisors,

I write this letter as a Telegraph Hill resident concerned about a development proposal in my
neighborhood, The owners of 312 Green Street have proposed a dramatic transformation of the
existing quaint, two-story 100-year-cld home by approximately doubling its height and tripling

_its livable space (including outdoor decks). The proposed project includes the addition of two
new stories and a roof deck enclosed by a railing (roughly 44 feet to top of railing).

A variance was approved for the project (aud is being appealed), allowing the project to deviate
from the Planning Code requirement of maintaining a 15 foot rear yard. Both the new third floor
and the new fourth floor staircase will encroach inlo what is supposed to be open space. This
special dispensation from the code only worsens what is already an overbuilt house on a small -
lot, at the crest of Green Street.

T respect my ne1ghbors right to build, but I have several concerns about the proposed
" construction project. In particular, T am concerned that the building is unnecessarily being
increased in height ard mass, both as seen from the street and from the neighboring properties.
The proposed project is inappropriate for the historic Telegraph Hill neighborhood.

The City performed no environmenlal review of this project. I believe that this is not appropriate
for such a tnassive and transformative project.

The Planning Department needs to consider more carefully the numerous significant impacts the
project could cause with respeet to historic character, aesthetic quality, obstruction of scenic
views and vistas, dust-related air quality impacts, hillside drainage impacts, efc.

Turge you to reverse the Planning Department’s decision that this project is exempt from CEQA
and instead require the department to evaluate and mitigate the project’s impacts through an
appropriate level of environmental review.

Sincerely,

Signature
Barbara J. LaTour and Thomas W, LaTour

Print Name
5 Montegue Place, San Franicsco, CA.

Address




January 30, 2015 | : B@ABD OoF APPEALS '

| | FEE 9 B 2005
Re:  Appeal No. 14:195 SR , g - '
Yo Ereau Steeet - Variance No. 20131652V . 'APFEAL#M.

Dear Prcsxdsnt Laza;‘us, ) : ' ' co TH D - 2‘/ u ![ ‘!{),!g
T write this [etter as 2 Telegraph Hill resident concemed about a development proposal in my
neighborhood. The owners and developers of 312 Green Street have proposed a dramatic expansion of

the existing quaint, two-story 100-year-old home, The proposed project includes the addition of two new
stories and a large roof deck. What has been approved will approximately double the height and triple

ihe livable space {including outdoor decks). The original home will be narecognizzable and the new
building will be out of context with the surrounding area. ‘This project is also NOT code comphiant. -

A varlance was approved for the project, allowiog the develofers to deviate from the Planning Code -
requirernent of mamtaining a 15-fool rear yard. Both the new third floor and the new fourth floor
staircase will encroach into what is supposed to be open space. The existing two stories already entirsly
fill the Iot and so this special d.lspensanon from the code only wm'sens what is already an overbuilt
housc ona small Iot, at the crest.of Green Strect.

I respect the owners’ ngh’c to build, but T believe they should comply with the same rules we were all
held to. A variance is only supposed to be granted when necessaty to avoid a substantial hardship. Here,
the owners can comply with the Code through a slight modification of their project that would only
reduce the oversll size by approximately 7%. The end resuff will still be a bome that is out of context,
that is nearly 2.5 ties its corrent size and will be the third largest home i in fts immediate v1cln1ty This

‘ sm]atlon can hardly be considered a hardship case.

I'believe the City was wrong to approve this variance. Given ths grossly oversized project, the
developer should have at least been held to the usual code, Not only is the varjance unnecessary, it will
harm several immediate and pearby neighbors by cutting off thejr access to light and air circulation and
reducing privacy. Telegraph Hill 1s a very dense environment and the required rear yard should be
enforced across the board to ensure that all residents have a litfle common reat yard open space arovnd
our homes.

T urge the Board of Appeals to overturm the variance approval for 312 Greén. Street. I do not want to see
a precedent set for overdevelopmerit of the lots in this neighborhood. These owners can build a code-
compliant house that is nearly 2,400 square feet and will be one of the largest homes in the area. The
suggestion that being Hmited to a dwelling of that size in this neighborhood; which consists latgely of
condos and zparfrents, somehow constitutes a hardship or difficulty is not reasonable and should not be
supported by this Board. .

Siocerely.

AP

Signature )/

e th—-‘nm-( ot e

Print Name

:d%hé{ Q\c‘m., St | -
Address ‘
<,

& ‘b.g(,%rud’\«-




Yaftuary 30, 2015

BOARD OF appEsy &
Re: Appeal No. 14-195 ' ‘ ' - FEB 0 O 2015
312 Green Street — Vardanoe No. 2013. 1‘652\/ | APPEAL “ }pr/q 5/,
e =]

Dear President Lazarus,

T write this letter as a Telegraph Hill resident concerned 2bout a development proposal in my
neighborhood. The owners and developers of 312 Green Street have proposed a dramatic expansion of
the existing quaint, two-story 100-yeat-old home. The proposed project includes the addition of two new
stories and a large roof deck. What has been approved will approximately double the height and triple
the ivable space (including outdoor decks). The original home will be anrecognizable and the new
building will be out of comtext with the surroundiug area. This project is also NOT code compliant.

A variance was approved for the project, allowing the developers to deviate from the Planming Code
requirement of maintaing a 15-foot rear yard. Both the new third floor and the new fourth floor
staircase will encroach imto what is supposed to be open space. The existing two stories already anm:ely
fill the lot and so this special dispensation from the code only worsens what is already an overbuilt
house on a small lot, at the crest of Green Street.

I respect the owners® right to build, but I believe they should comnply with the same rules we were zll
held to. A variauce is only supposed to be granted when nocessary to avoid a substantial hardskip. Tere,
the owners can complv with the Code throngh a slight madification of their project that would only
reduce the ovetal size by approxunatel} 7%. 'The end result will still be a home that is out of context,
that is nearly 2.5 times its current size and will be the third ]a.rgast home In its immediate Vicinity. This
sitnation can hardly be consxdered a hardship case.

I believe the City wags wrong to approve this vaciance. Given the grossly oversized project, the
developer should have at least been held to the usual code. Not only is the variance nnpecessary, it will
barm several inmediate and nearby neighbors by cutting off their access to light and air cironlation and
reducing privacy. Telegraph Hill is a very dense environment and the required rear yard should be
enforced across the board to ensure that all residents have a little common rear yard open space around
our homes. '

I urge the Board of Appeals to overturn the variance approval for 312 Green. Street. [ do not want to see
a precedent set for overdevelopmént of the lots in this neighborhood. These owners can build a code-
compliant house that is nearly 2,400 square feet and will be one of'the Jargest liomes in the area, The
suggestion that being limited to a dwelling of that size in this neighborhood, which consists largely of
condos and apartments, somehow constitutes a hardship or difficuity is not reasonable and shoulfd not be
suppoﬂed‘by this Board.

Smc
% “@:;

ngnature _
Thashi. RAEA
Print Name -

Address?

124?/4% '\/\/L@*(\j\m;w-&ﬂ} 3];"




January 30, 2015 7 .
: - FOARD OF APPEALS

Re:  Appeal No, 14-195 ' FEB 6 9 2015
312 Green Strest - Variance No. 2013.1652Y

Dear President Lazarus,

1 write this letter as a Telegraph Hill resident concermned about a development pr'oposal in my
neighborhood. The owrers and developers of 312 Green Streef have proposed a dramatic expansion of
the existing quaint, two-story 100-year-old home. The proposed pmject ncludes the addition of two new
stories and a large roof deck. What has been approved will approximately double the height and triple

the livable space (ipcluding outdoar decks). The original home will be unrecoguizable and the new

* building will be ot of context with the surrounding area. This project is also NOT code compliant.

A varingee was approved for the projest, allowing the developers to deviate from the Plarning Code
requirerent of maintaining a 15-foot rear yard. Both the new third oor and the new fourth floor
staircase will encroach imto what is supposed to be open space. The existing two sfories akeady entirely
fill the lot and so this spemal dispensation from the code only worsens what is already an overbuilt
house on a small lot, at the crest of Green Slreet.

I respect the awners’ right to build, but I believe they_shouid comply with the same rules we wero al}
held to. A variance is only sapposed to be granted when necessacy to avoid a substantial hardship. Here,
the owners can comply with the Code through 2 slight modification of their prigect. that wanld only
reduce the overall size by approximaiely 7%. The end result will still be & home that is out of context,
that is pearly 2.5 times its curzent size and will be the third largest home in its immedijate vicinity: This
situation can hardly be considered a hardship case.

1 beheve the City was wrong to approve this variance. Given the grossly oversized project, the
developer should have at Jeast been held to the usual code. Not only is the variance mnnecessary, it will
harm several immediate and nearby neighbors by cotting off their access o light and air circulation and
reducing privacy. Telegraph Hill is a very dense environment and the required rear yard should be
enforced asross the board to ensuze that all residents have a 111ﬂ6 common rear yard open space around
our homes.

I urge the Board of Appeals to overhirn the variance approval for 312 Green Street. I do not wantto see
a precedent set for overdevelopment of the lots in this neighborhood. These owners can build a code-
compliant house that is nearly 2,400 square feet and will be one of the largest homes in the area. The
sugpestion that being limited to a dwelling of that size in this neighborhood, which consists largely of
condos and apartments, somehow constitutes a hardship ox d1fﬁcu1ty is not reasonable and should not be
supported by th:s Board.

WA
fAry G La

Signamre

Sustn DEAM

lﬁlmﬂi’ame o * ) | o
o2 %ﬁimih  Cn L3R

APPEAL # zg{j Gy~




January 30, 2015 . BOARD OF APDEAL S

. FEB 0 9 20
Re: Appeal No. 14-195

_ Y
N R g F T
312 Gireen Strect — Vaiange Mo. 2013.1652Y AFPEAL #J;iM

Dear President Lazarus;

Twiite this letter as a Telegraph Hill resident concemed about 2 development proposal in my

- neighborhood. The owners and developers 0f312 Green Street have proposed a drawatic expansion of
the existing quainf, two-story 100-year-old home. The proposed project includes the addition of svo pew
stories and a large roof dzck. What has been approved will approximately double the height and triple
the livable space (including outdoor decles). The criginal home will be unrecognizable and the new
building will be out of context with the surrounding area. This project is also NOT code compliant.

A variance wzs approved for the project, allowing the developers to deviate from the Planuning Code
requirement of maintaininga 15-foot rear yard. Both the new third floor and the new fousth floor
staircase will encroach into what is supposed to be open space. The existing two stories alreadv entirely
fill the lot and so this special dispensation from the code only worsens what is alteady an overbuilt -
house on 2 small lot, at thc crest of Green Streef.

Ircspcct the owne
field fo chd to be granted When necessal_gﬂmia_suhs_tgmg@g Here
the owners carl comply ‘with the Code thvough a slight modification of their project that would only
recuce the-averall size by approximately 7%. The end reanlf will still-he & home that is ot of context,
that is nearly 2.5 times its current size and will be the third largest home in its immediate vicinity. This
situation can hardly be considered a hardship case.

1 believe the City was wrong to approve tbi‘: varianos. Given the grossly oversized project, the
developer should have at least beew held o the vsual code. Not enly is the variance mnecessary, il will
harm several imediate and nearby neighbors by cutting off their access to light and air cireulatios and
reducing privacy. Telegraph Hill is a very dense environment and the required rear yard should be
enforced zcross the board to ensure that all residents have a little common rear yard open space zrcund
our homes,

. Yurge the Board of Appeals to overturn the variance approval for 312 Green Street. I do not want o see
a precedent set for overdevelopment of the lots in this neighborhood. These ownexs can build a code-
compliant houss that is nearly 2,400 square feet and will be one of the largest homes In fhe area. Tha

. suggestion that being limifed o a dwelliug of that size in this neighborhood, which consists largely of
condos apd apartments, somehow constitutes a hardship or difficulty is not reasonable and should not be

* supported by this Board.

Smy /f/y'\ _

Signatare . e

. Za Souy atter et Gz /1 ﬂﬁe/}
P:?Em( 5T (opeen ) Frmaoas,

Address
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Yarmary 30, 2015 . ' BOARD OF AF“PE.&LB
| |  FER 09 205
He ?11)213 E}allei? Slti;t)j“ﬁfmmme No. 20131652V APPEAL # Z ff 7| ‘i
" Dear President Lazarus,

1 write this letter as a Telegraph Hill resident concerned about a development proposal in my -
neiphborhood. The owners and developers-of 312 Green Street have proposed a dramatic expansion of
the existing quaint, two-story: 100-year-old home. The proposed project includes the addition of two new
storics and a large voof deck. What has been approved will approximately double the height and triple
the livable space ({ncluding outdoor decks). The original home will be nnrecognizable and the new
bujlding will be ot of context with the surrounding area. This project is also NOT code compliant.

A vaxiance was approved for the project, allowing the developers to deviate from the Planning Code
requitement of maintaining a 15-foot rear yard. Both the new third Hoor and the new fourth floox

. stalrcase will encroach info what is supposed to be open space. The existing two stories already entirely -

fill the lot and so this special dispensation from the code only worsens what is already an overbuilt
house on a small [ot, at the crest of Green Sweet.

Trespect the owners’ right fc build, but I believe they should comply with the same rules we were alj,
held to. A variance is only supposod to bo granted when necossary to avoid a substanfial hardship. Ilere,
the owpers can comply with the Code through a slight modification of their project that wounld only
yednce the overall size by approximately 7% . The end result will stfll be a home that is out of context,
that is nearly 2.5 times its cmrent size and will be the third Jargest home in Iis immediate vicizity. This
situation can hardly be considered a hardship case. .

I believe the City was wrong to approve this variance. Given the grossly oversized project, the
developer should have at Teast been held to the usnal code. Not only is the variance UOnECessary, it will
ham several immediate and nearby neighbors by entting off their access to light and air circulation and
yeducing ptivacy. Telegraph Hill is a very dense environment and the required rear yard should be
enforced across the board to efisure that all residents have a htﬂe ConNOoN Tsax yard open space around
our homes.

Turge the Board of Appeals to overturn the vatiance approval for 312 Green Street. T do not want o see
a precedent set for overdevelopment of the lots in this neighborhood. These owners can build a code-
compliant houge that is nearly 2,400 square feet and will be one of the argest homes in the area. The
suggestion that being limited 1o a dwelling of that size in this neighborhood, whick consists largely of
condos and apartments, somehow constitutes a hardshjp or difficulty is not rcasonablc and should not be
supported Ty this Board.

Sincerely,

St @ Doith

Signature /
RoBer & \SmrH

Print Name

75 CASTLE ST, SF 14133
Address
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Tamiary 30, 2015 _ : - BOAAn QOF APPEALQ

| FEB 0 9 2015
Re:  ~Appeal No, 14-195 :
312 Groey Sheel — Varluuce Nu, 2013,1652V

Dear President Lazarus,

I'write this letter as a Telegraph Hill resident concerned about a developroent proposal in my
neighborhood. The owners and developers of 312 Green Street hzve proposed a dramatic expansion of
the existing quaint, two-story 100-year-old home. The proposed project includes the addition of two new
stories and a large roof deck. What has been approved will approximately double the height and triple

 the livable space (including outdoor decks). The original home will be nnrecognizable and the new
‘building will be out of context with the surrounding area. This project is also NOT code compliant.

A vatiance was approved for the project, allowing the devclopars to deviate from the Planning Code
requirement of maintaining a 15-foot rear yard. Both the new third floor and the new fourth floor
staircase will encroach into what is supposed to be open space. The existing two stories already entirely
fill the lot and so this special dispensation from the code only worsens what is alceady an_overbnilt
house on a small lot, at the crest of Green Strect.

Ire’spi—sct the owners’ right to build, but I believe they should comply with the same rules we were all

‘held to. A variance is only supposed to be pranted when necessary to avoid a substantial hardship. Here,

the owners can comply with the Code through a slight modification of their projest that would only
reduce the overall size by approximately 7%. The end result will still be a home that is out of condext,

. that is neerly 2.5 times its current size and will be the third Jargest home in its imumediate vicinity. This

sitnation can hardly be considered a hardship case. -

I'believe the, City was wrong to approve this varfance. Given the grossly oversized project, tho
developer should have at least been hold to the usual code. Not only is the vadance unnecessary, it will
harm several immediate and nearby neighbors by cutting off their access to Nght and air cireulation and
reducing privacy. Telsgraph Hill is a very dense environment and the required rear yard should be
enforced across the board to ensure that all residents have a Jittle common reer yard open. space around
our homes. :

I urge the Board of Appeals to overturn the variance approval for 312 Green Street. I do not want to sea
# precedent sef for overdevelopment of the lots in this meighborhood. These owners can build & cods-
compliant house that is nearty 2,400 square feet and will be one of the largest homes in the area. The
suggestion that being limited to a dwelling of that size in this neighborhood, which consists largely of
condos and apartmerts, somehow constitutes a hardship or difficulty is not reasonable and should not be
supported by this Board. '

Sincerely,

(_,Signatura

@ulh‘ (vl

Print Name ,
304 Girean b, SE 4B
Address - ‘
mmma addycss  2H02, larkndt
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January 30, 2015
EOARD OF APPEALS

Re:  Appesl No. 14-195 ' FEB ¢ 9 2015
312 Green Strest- - Variance Mo, 2013.1652V ) . -
A appesL# {194 5

Dear President Lazarns,

I write this letter as a Telegraph Hill resident concerned about a development: proposal iz my
neighborhood. The owners and developers of 312 Green Street have proposed a dramatic expansion of
the existing quaint, two-story 100-year-old home. The praposed project includes the addition of two new
stories and a latge roof deck. What has baen approved will approximately double the height and triple
the livable space (including outdooar decks). The original home will be wnrecognizable and the new
building will be out of context with the surrounding area. This project is also NOT code compliant

A variance was approved for the pro; ect, allowing the developers o deviate from the Planning Code

. requirement of maintaining a 15-foot rear yard. Both the new third floor and the new fourth floor
stajrcase will encroach mto what is supposed o be open space. The existing two stories alteady entirely
fill the lot and so this special dispensation from the code only worsens what is afready an overbuilt
house on 'a small lot, at the crest of Green Street.

_ Itespect the owners® right to build, but I behieve they should comply with the same rules we were all
held to. A variance is only supposed to be granted when necessary fo avoid a substantial hardskip. Here,
the owners can comply with the Code through a slight mrodification of their project that would only
reduce the overall size by approximately 7%. The end result will still be a home that is out of context,
that is nearly 2.5 times its current size and will be the third largest home in its m]madnate vmnuty This
situation. can ]:Lardly be considered 2 hardship case. :

I believe the City was wrong to approve this varjence. Given the grossly oversized project, the
developer should have at least been held to the nsual code. Not only is the variance nnnecessary, it will
harm several immediate and nearby neighbors by cotting off their access to light and air cirenlation apd
reducing privacy. Telegraph Hill is a very dense environment and the required rear yard should bs
enforced across the board to ensure that all residents have a little common rear yard open space arownd
our homes.

I urge the Board of Appeals to overturn the variance approval for 312 Green Street. I do not want to see
a precedent set for overdevelopment of the lots in this neighborhood. These owners can build a code-
compliznt house that Zs nearly 2,400 square feet and will be one of the largest homes in the area. The
suggestion that being limited to a dwelling of that size in this neighborhood, which consists largely of
condos and apartments, somehow constitites a hardship or difficulty is not reasonable and shonld not be
supported by this Board,

Siﬁccrely,

Slgnaﬁmré
Raepec ?OWC@?%

Print Name -
lo l/\)aw;o/& o
Address




* Tamuacy 30, 2015 - BOARD OF APPEALS
Re:  Appeal No.14-195 - FEBOS 205
312 Green Street— Variance Ko, 2013,1652V | APPEAL# [ £~/ ‘95/
. 7 m“ﬂm‘im

Dear President Lazarus,

1 write this letter as a Telegraph Hill resident concemned about a development proposal i my
qeighborhood. The owners and developers of 312 Green Street have proposed a dramatic expansion of
the existing quaint, two-story 100-yea=-old home. The proposed project includes the addition of two new
stories and a karge roof deck. What hes been approved will approximately double the height and triple
the Tivable space (including outdoor decks). The crigmal home will be unrecognizable and the new
building wifl be out of context with the swrounding area. This project is alsa NOT code compliant.

A varianee was approved for the project, allowing the developers to deviate from the Planmming Code
requirement of maintaining a 15-foot rear yard. Both the new third floor and the new fontth floor
stajrcase will encroach into what is supposed to be.open space. The existing ‘two stories already entirsly
fill the lot and so this special dispensation from the code only worsens what 1s already an overbuilt
house on a stoall lot, at the erest of Green Street. ’

I respect the owners’ right to build, but I believe they should comply with the same rules we wera-all
held to. A variance is only supposed to be grasted when necessary to avoid a substartial hardship. Here,
the owners can comply with the Code fixough a slight modification of their project that would only
reduca the overll size by approximately 7%. The end tesult will still be 2 home that is out of context,
that is nearly 2.5 times its current size and will be the third largest home in its mmmediate vicinity. This
sitnation can hardly be considered a hardship cass.

I believe the City was wrong to approve this vatiance. Given the grossly oversized project, the
developer should have at Jeast heen heid to the usnal code. Not only is the variance unnecessary, it will
harm several immediate and nearby neighbors by cutting off their access to-hight aud air cirenlation and
reducing privacy. Telegraph Hill is a very dense environment and the required rear yard should be
enforced across the board to ensure that all residents have a little common rear yard open space arcund
our homes.

I urge the Board of Appeals to overtiin the vasiance approval for 312 Green Street. I do not wamt to see
a precedent set for overdevelopment of the lots in this neighborhood. These owpers can build a code-
compliznt house that iz nearly 2,400 square feet and will be ons of the largest homes in the area. The

- suggestion that being limited to a dwelling of that size in this neighborhood, which cansists largely of

. condos and apartments, somehow ccpstitutes a hardship or difficulty 1s not reasonable and should not be
suppotted by this Board. : '

. Sincerely,
Signature - _
oradue Sives

Print Name »

243 Mosbecmer, <k

Address .




January 30, 2015 . - BOARD OF APP:EQ&B
EER- @ 9 2115
AF'FEAL AN 6

Re:  Appeal No. 14-195
312 Green Street — Vatiance No. 20131652V

Dear President Lazarus,

I wtite this letter as a Telegraph Hill resicent concemned about a development proposal in my
neighborhood. The owners and developers of 312 Green Street have proposed 2 dzamatic expansion of
the existing quaint, two-story 100-yeat-cid home. The proposed project includes the addition of two new
stories and a large toof deck. What has been approved will approximately double the height and triple
the livable space (including cutdoor decks). The original home will be unrecognizable and the new

_ building will be out of context with the surrounding area. This project is also NOT ecde compliant.

A vagtance wes approved for the project, allowing the developers to deviate from the Plarming Code
requirement of maintaining a 15-foot rear yard. Both the new third floor and the new fourth flocr -
gtaircase will encroach into what is supposed to be open space. The existing two stories already entirely
filt the lot and so this special dispensation from the codé only worsens what is already an DVcrbmlt
house on a small lot, at the crest of Green Street.

I respect the owners” right fo build, bet Tbelieve they should comply with the same rules we were all
held to. & vagiance is only supposed {o be granted when necessary to avojd a substaniial hardship. Here,
tho owners can comply with the Code through a slight modification of their projest that would only
reduce the overall size by appromatuly 7%. "1'he end result will still be a home that is out of context,
that is nearly 2.5 thnes ils currenl siee and will be (he thixd largest home in its unmedlate vicinity. This
situafion can hardly be considered a hardship case.

1 Belisve the City was wrong to approve this variance. Given the grossly oversized project, the
developer should have at feast been hald to the nsual code. Not only is the variance unnecessary, it wilk
hatm several immediate and nearby neighbors by cutting off their access to light and air circulation sad

_ reducing privacy. Telegraph Hill is a very dense environment and the required réar yard should be

enforced across the board to ensure that all residents have a fittle common. rear yard open space arownd
our homes. .

T urge the Board of Appedls to overtam the varjance approval for 312 Green Street. I do not W‘.mt to ses
a precedent set for overdevelopment of the lots in this neighborbood. These owners can build a code-_
compliant honse that is nearly 2,400 square feet and will be one of the largest homes in the area. The
suggestion that being limited to a dwalling of that size in this neighborhood, which consists largely of
condos and apartments, somehow constitutes a hardship or difficulty is not reasonable and should not be
supported by this Board. -

Sincerely,

Signature AN

\! & C}f:)\\?‘ gf,-é:\_r’\.

Print Name -

(245" fﬂbv’\)fé:avw ra7 El

Address




Yanuary 30, 2015 ' BOARD OF APPEALE

- FEBOG 2055
Re;  Appeal No, 14-1935 : . S I- 7
312 Green Street— Variance No. 2012, 1652V APPEAL # .___[ [’[ f 75 ,

Dear President Lazarus, HT) Q// M )/ "O’ =

I write this Jetter as a Telegraph Hill resident ¢oncerned about a development proposal in my
neighborhood. The owners and developers of 312 Green Sireet have proposed a dramatic expansion of
the existing quaint, two-story 100-year-old home. The proposed project includes the addition of tewvo new
stories and a large roof deck. What has been approved will approximately double the height and friple

- the livable space (inciuding outdoor decks). The original home will be unrecognizable and the new
building will be out of context with the surrounding area. This project is also NOT code compliant.

A variance was appmvcd for the project. allowing the developers to .Iewate from the Planning Code
requirement of maintaining a 15-foot rear yard. Both the new third floor znd the new fourth flocr
staircase wilt encroach into what is supposed fo be open space. The existing two stories already entirely
fill the lot and so this specizl dispensation from the code only worsens what is alteady an overbuilt
house on a small lot, at the crest of Green Street.

1 respect the owners” right to build, but I beligve they should comply with the same rules we wrere all
held to. A variance is only supposed to be granted when necessary to avoid a substantial hardship. Here,
the owners can comply with the Code through a slight modification of their praject that would nply

. reduce the overall size by approximately 7%. The end result will still be & homs that is out of context,
that is nearly 2.5 times its current size and will be the third largest home in ils immediate vicinity. This
situation can hardly be considered a hardship case.

1 believe the City was wrong to approve this variance. Given the grossly oversized project, the
developer should have at Jeast been held to the usual code. Not only is the variance unnecessary, it will
harm several immediate and nearby neighbors by cutting ¢ff their access to light and air circulation &nd
reducing privacy. Telegraph Hill is a very dense environent and the required rear yard should be
enforced across the board to ensnre that all residents have a little common rear yard open space arcuad
our bomes.

I urge the Board of-Appeals to overtum the vadance approval for 312 Green Street. 1 do ot waxnt to see
a precedent set for overdevelopment of the lots in this neighborhood These owriers can build a code-
compliant house that is nearly 2,400 square feet and will be ore of the Jargest homes in the area. The
sugpestion that being limited to a dwelling of that size in this neighborkiood, which consists largely of
condos and apattments, someshow constitutes a hardship or deﬁcalty 1s not reasonable and should not be
supported by this Board.

Smcerely,

A fen

Sigpature

ZﬂgFr»@q K lQ_LN

Print Name

3L Cestle ST
Address gg\_ OL({(EK
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January 30, 2015

Re: Appeal No. 14-195 ' - FER 06 2015
© 312 Green Slreet — Vduauw Nu. 20 13.1652Y

Dear President Lazarus,

T write this letter a8 a Telegraph Hiil resident concemed about a development proposal in my
neighborhood. The owners and developers of 312 Green Street have proposed a dramatic expansion of

the existing quaint, two-story 100-year-cid home, The proposed project includes the addition of two new -

stories and a large roof deck. What has been approved will approximately double the height and triple
the livahle space (including ontdoor decks). The original home will be unrecognizable and the new
building will be out of context with the surrotnding area. This project is also NOT code complisnt.

A variance was approved for the project, allowing the developers to deviate from the Planning Code
requirement of maintaining a 15-foot reayr yard, Both the new third floor and the new fourth floor
staircase will encroach into what is supposed 1o be open space. The existing two stories already entirely
fill the lot and so this special dispensation from the code only worsens what is a]rea.dy an overbuzlt
house on a small lot, af the crest of Green Street.

" X respect the owners” right to build, but I believe they should comply with the same nules we were all
held to. A vardance is only supposed to be granied when necessary to avoid a substantial hardship. Here,
the owners can comply with the Code through a slight modification of their project that would only
reduce the overall size by approximately 7%. The end result will still be a home that is out of comtext,
that is nearly 2.5 fimes its cutrent size and will be the third largest home in its immediate vicinity. This
sitnation can hardly be considered a hardship case, ©

I believe the City was wrong to approve this variatce. Given the grossly oversized project, the
developer should have at least been held to the usual code. Not only is fhe variance unnecessary, it will
hatm several immediate and nearby neighborg by cutting off their decess to light and air circulation and
reducing privacy. Telegraph Hill is a very dense environment and the required rear yard should be
enforced across the board to ensure that all residents have'a httle: comtmon rear yard open space arcnnd,
our homes

T urge the Board of Appeals to overturn the variance approval for 312 Green Street. I do not want o see
a precedent set for overdevelopment of the lots in this nsighborhood. These owners can build a code-
compliant house that is nearly 2,400 square feet and will be one of the largest homes in the area- The
suggestion that being limjfed to a dwelling of thet size in this neighborhaod, which consists largely of
condos and apartments, somehow constitutes a hardship or difficulty is ot reasonzble and should not be
supported by this Board.

Sincerely,

T Lﬁ“‘)

Signature

Tracy \.Suﬂw

Print Nasne

f?—’—-‘ L-“ mﬁf\uu c;_{‘
Address

BOARD OF APPEALS

APPEAL# o4 /94"
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308 Green Street - .
San Francisco, California 84133 FEB 04 2015

Jamesskirk4d7@gmail.com
February 4, 2015

President Ann Lazarus

San Francisco Board of Appeals
1650 Mission Street, Room 304
San. Francisco, CA 94103

Re: Appeal No. 14185 -
312 Green Streef-Variance No. 2013 1652V

Dear President Lazéa‘ua:

My name is James Kirk and [ live at 308 Green Street, two houses (and 25 feet) away from |
the proposed development at 312 Green Streel. | atiended and spoke at the Planning
Cormmission meeting on the matter which preceded this one. That meeting was a popularity
contest and never addressed the merits of the development; rather its supporters excoriated
the owner of the immediately adjacent property for daring to protest. It is my hope and
expectaticn that the Board of Appeals will address only the relevant issues. | deeply
appreciate the Board’s service, effarts and time.

1) The Planning Commission’s uneven management of a Variance:
A couple of weeks ago, my wife and | moved back into our house which we had to
rebuild at great expense due to an enormous number of construction defects (The
developer was sued, of course, and after 3 years settled). Over the long period of
jitigation, planning, and reconstruction, our architect inquired at the Planning
Department about smail improvements we hoped to make. We asked if we could
expand our master bedroomt cut 6 feet onto a portion of the existing patio, to meet the

front of the immediate neighbor's existing building. The extension would have been

beautiful, and would not have blocked anyone’s light. We were promptly denied: We
then asked if we could install an awning. We chose and presented (through our
architect) a top of the line Gerran model that was fully retractable, could withstand a
hundred mile wind, was not visible from the street, and was gorgeous. Tumed down
sharply. We asked if we could expand the usable portion of our roof deck terrace (a
garden or pavers in place of some of what is now far and gravel). Declined, nota
singe square foot. We ended up very clear about the extreme difficulty in getting a
variance in San Francssco

By contfas"(, our neighbor, an architect who, in tum, is represenied by so many
architects and obviously knows the ropes, is granted a vanance to severely sncroach




inta the: required 16 foot rear selback, maledally imipacting several neighbors light, air
and privacy. Kanter's small house sits on an 18 foot wide lot. The building code
recognizes that. 'Is this process all about inside access? Why have building standards
if they can be obliteTated by a well-orcheslrated effort of well-connected architects?
How did the developer of 312 Green get such latitude, while we, the uninitiated, got
none? Why is there no conststency n the application of the rules coming from '
Planning?

2) The developer's willful misrepresentation of neighborhood support; | attended a
single presentation that the dew'_aloper held at his home. Though | live 25 feet away, |
was not invited, but, after hearing about it, sheepishly knocked on his door and asked
if L could join the small group. Bruno, the developer and owner said, “Sure, but ! don’t
know why you care. Itwill have no affect on you™. We live one house over! There
was no presentation.. No handouts. No explanations. Just a disjointed question and
answer period about a project about which | had no understanding, even after the
meeting. What | see proposed’is grossly out of proportion to its fot size. Viewed from

. one house over, the proposed development will rise almost 50 feet {from the lowest
point of its foundation to its upper railing). On an 18 foot lot. To me, it is stunning.
Please note also, that the nejghbors whom Mr. Kanter provides that support the
_project, are not immediate neighbors, and are not affected. In fact alarge percentage
of the so-called support comes from peoble who either (a) do not live in the immediate
vicinity or (&) do not live in San Francisco at all. Finally, as a neighbor told me
yesterday. He is against the project, His view of Coit Tower will be obliterated. But
“the process is rigged.” Do not be fooled by the lack of affected neighbors present at
your meeting. | found it humiliating and depressing when | aftended.

The proposed project should not include a fourth fioor, and under no circumstances should it
be exempted from the rear yard setback requirement. That code provision was designed
specifically fo protect small rear yard areas in densely-developed parts of the city like ours.
We do have a nicely landscaped backyard that we and our neighbors who view it can enjoy.
We have as attractive a roof deck as there is in the area. Both will be dramatically affected
by the Ioss of light that will be caused hy the proposed 312 development.

We hope the Board of Appeals will recognize that this building does not need to be as large
as proposed, and that it could easily be modlf‘ ed to a more reasonable three stories with a
rear-yard setback.

We respectfu!ly ask that the Board of Appeals consider the above as well as the impact to the
neighbors’ light, air, and green space of granting these exceptions. Again, my family and |
appreciate the Board's time and your service.

James S. Kirk/ Susan S. Kirk

Homeowners, 308 Green Street




Mejia, Xiomara {PAB)

~ Fronm: . Jeffrey Klein <jeffreybruceklein@hotmail.com:
Sent: Thursday, February 05, 2015 6:49 PM
To: Beard of Apoeals (PAB)
‘Subject: Appesl Nc. 14-185 F T g

Re:  Appeal No. 14-195
312 Green Street Vartance No. 2013.1652V

Dear President Lazarus, | | ' - _ HQ; g/i | /{5

T am concetnad about 2 developrent proposal in my immediate neighborhocd, The owners and developars of 312
Green Street have proposed a dramatic expansion of their home. The proposed project includes the addition of two
new stories and a large roof deck. What has been ADPT oved will approximately double the height and trlple thc
livable space (mciudmg outdoor decks). This profect is NOT cade compliant,

c
¢
~8
)

A variance was approved for the project, allowing the developers to deviate from the Planning Code requizsment of
maintaining a 15-foot rear yard. Both the new third floor and the new fourth floor stairoase will encroach into what is
supposed to be open space.

I respect the owners’ right fo build, but I believe they should comply with the same rules we wete all held to. A

‘variance is only supposed to be granted when necessary to avoid a substantial hardship. Here, the ownexs can comply |

with the Code through a slight modification of their project that would only reduce the overall size by approximately
7%. This situation can hardly be considered & hardship case.

I believe the City was wrong to approve this varia.nce. Given the significantly oversized project, the developer
should have at least been held to the usual code. Not only is the variance unnecessary, it will harm several immediate
and nearby neighbors by cutting off their access to Hght and alr circulation and reducing privacy. Telegraph Hill is &

rery dense environment and the required rear yard should be enforced across the board to ensure that alt residents
bave a liile commaon rear yard open space around our homes,

I urge the Board of Appeals to overturn the variance approval for 312 Green Street. I do not wantto sesa preoedent
set for overdevelopment of the lots in my neighborhood. These ovwmers-can build & code-compliant house that is
nearly 2,400 square feet and will be one of the largest homes in the area. The suggestion that being limited to a
dwelling of that size in this neighborbood, which consists largely of condos and apartments, somehow corstitutes a
haxdshm or d]fﬁculty is not reasonable and should not be supported by this Board,

Sincarely,

Signature

__ieffrey Klein
Print Name

32 Castle Street
Address




e {effrey Kiein 510.847.6777 jeffreybruceklein@hotmall.com
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Olivier A. PENNETIER

435 §. Alexandria Ave. #3058 Los Angeles CA 90020 |[olivier@symphysis.net | www.symphysis.net | 415 290 0583

EXPERIENCE

TEACHING

RESEARCH

CERTIFICATION

December 2014

Bioclimatic Design Consultant [2003 — presenti]
SYMPHYSIS — Los Angeles, CA
www . symphysis.net

Designer / Project Manager [2004 — present]
DNM Architect - San Francisco, CA

Design Collaborator [2003 - 2005]
Van der Ryn Architects — Sausalito, CA

Envircnmental Control Laboratory Manager {2001 — 2003}
SoA University of Hawaii — Honolulu, Hi

Ecotect Analysis Training Workshops [2006 — present]

Train architectural & engineering firms, universifies and soffware
resellers on the use of Autodesk Ecotect Analysis. Consult with
Autcdesk support technicians.

Ecotect Suppont Forum Contributor [2004 - 2007]
Square One Research
Helped and supported Square One Research software users.

Portable Classrooms Comforf Study [2002 - 2003]

University of Hawdaii & AlA COTE — Honolulu, HI.

Assessed human comfort in portable classrooms at local high schools.
Deveioped design guidelines for heat-mitigating strategies.

Rooftops Solar Coliection Potential [2002]

University of Hawaii & Hawdii Electric Company (HECO)

Assessed solar insolation on building rooftops on the island of Oahu for
the local utility company.

Low-Energy Home Assessment [2001 - 2002]

AlA COTE Honolulu chapter.

Analysis of environmental data and assessment of human comfort for
Hawaiian home low-energy prototyps.

LEED Accredited Professional [2003]
Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design 2.0 accreditation.




¥

R A
Olivier A, PEMNETIER

4719 Geary Boulevard, 507 San Francisco, CA 24118 | olivier@symphysis.net

A e O R 1 A ] Vol E
) |
December 2012

wWww symphiysis.nat 1415 293 D588

EDUCATION University of Hawaii at Manoaq [19%9 — 2002]
Master of Archifecture.

California State University Humboldt [1996 - 1998}
B.S. Environmentdal Science; environmental fechnology emphasis.

SPEAKER USGBC Cascadia Chapter , Seattle, WA. [May 200%]
Panel speaker: “ICP, BIM & Greeri Toois”

Ecological Design Conference, Berkeley, CA. [July 2602]
Prasented research paper fifled "Phytonomic Design”

FEATURED WORK “Prefab Prototypes”
Mark and Peter Anderson, 2007, pp 170-171

PUBLICATION “Assessment of Solar Energy Potential on Existing Buildings”
Eieciric Fower Research Institute, Palo Alfo, CA. 2004.

AWARDS Silver Spark Award [2008]
AlA Educational Facility Design Award [2009]
AIA Honolulu Design Award [2007]
Modular Classroem designed by Andersen Anderson Architeciure
Coliaborated on the energy savings and occupant comfort featurgs.

REFERENCES
David Marlatt [415] 348 8210
Principal, DNM Architect — San Francisco, CA.
James Stavoy [415] 553 84%6
Principal James Stavoy Architect
Mark & Peter Anderson [415] 243 9500
Principals, Anderson Anderson Architecture - San Francisco, CA.
David Arkin [501] 528 2830
Principal, ArkinTilt Architects — Aloany, CA.
sim Van der Ryn [415] 66% 7005
Principal, Ecclogical Design Collaborative — Inverness, CA,
Steve Meder [808] 371 7032
Professor. SoA University of Hawaii —~ Honolulu, HL
Victor Clgyay [303] 245 1003
Principal, Rocky Mountain Institute — Snowmass, CO.
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Semtember 2072

ArchiCAD 14 Graphisoft
Advanced knowledge [7 years]

Artlantis Render Abvent
Advanced knowledge [7 vears]

Ecotect Analysis Suite 2011 Autodesk Inc.
Expert knowledge of features + scripting [+10 years]

Radiance Desktop 2.0 LBENL
interfaced via Ecotect; some DOS commands knowledge [+7 years]

DAYSIM DIVA
Interfaced via Ecotect; basic knowledge [4 years]

eQuest Energy Design Resource
Basic knowledge [< 1 year]

Green Building Studio Autodesk inc.
Knowledge of feqtures + assumptions [3 years]

EnergyPro Encrgysoff
Knowledge of basic features [4 years]

EcoDesigner Graphisoft
Knowledge of feafures + assumptions [2 years]

Revit 2011 Autodesk Inc.
Basic knowledge [2 year]

ArcView GIS 3.2
Basic knowledgs [2 years]

Photoshop 7.0 Adobe
Basic knowledgs [14 years]

MS Excel 2007 Microsoft
Advancad knowledge [16 years]







EXHIBIT E



























EXHIBIT F




RYAN I PATTERSON (SBN 277971}

1 |IMICHAFEL E. PROF: k\iT {SBN 299 46)
ZACIxS & FREEDMAN, P.C.

2 11235 Montgomery Street, Suite 400

i San. Franciseo, .4 94104

3 11 Tel: (415) 9568100

Fax: {4133 288-9735

4
i Attomneys for Appellants Jack Oswald and Anneke Seley
2001 ) .
6 SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF APPEALS
. o
DECLARATION OF MICHAEL
8 GARAVAGLIA
9

Appeal No.: 14-195
10 1} Drcqact Address: 312 Green Street
! Hearing Date: Pebruary 11, 2013

s, 11}

Sz 12 1. Michael Garavagiia declare as Tollows:
=2 =

"2 s 135 i I am the principal of Garavaglia Architecture, Ine. [ make this declaraton baseéd

2

BEZ 14 |

2 on facts personally known to me, excepf as 1o those facts stated on information and belief,

= 2 15 )

'ﬁ 2% . |iwhichfacts T believe to be true.

2gzz 16

UgE ) ) .

L‘fj =z 171 2. Atntached as Exhibit A is atrue and corzect copy of 2 memorandum prepared by
o ’ : )
Ead |

18 || my office. It states our opinions and facts, based on our investigation, which I believe to Be true

9 W and correct.
20 . _ ,
1 3. Attached as Exhibit B is a frue and correct.copy of my CV, stating rxy

97 {1 quakifications.

23 4. Attached as Exhibit C is a‘true_and‘ correct dopy of rﬂy agsociate Jacqul Ho;g,aﬂs’
24 v, stating her qualifications.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct, and thar this

was executed on January 232015, 2t San Francisco, C I forni

2 § | -
w0 MNALLK |
i.{*fchfa_el fﬁf}a olia :

DECLARATION OF MICEAEL GARAVAGLIA







582 MARKET ST, SUTTE 1800
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104

T: 4153019633
F: 415.391.9647

www.garavagiia.com

MEMORANDUM
Date:  * November 21, 2014
To: Interim President Katy Tang

c/o Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board
San Francisco Board of Supervisors
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
-City Hall, Room 244
San Frandsco, CA 94102

From: Jacqui A. Hogans, Architectural Conservator
‘Project: 312 Green Street

Re: CEQA Appeal

Via: " e-mail

Dear Ms. Tang,

This memorandum is in regards to the CEQA appeal for the above-captioned property.
Qur eoncerns regarding the proposed project, and its impact on the surrounding area's
. historic character, is described below:

The existing massing of 312 Green Street is in line with the historic urban context cf the
Telegraph Hill area. Even though much of the building's historic and material integrity
has been compromised, the massing—its two-story design fits in with the surrounding
buildings—is appropriate for the area. While not within the Telegraph Hill Historc
District, 312 Green Street is typical of the scale of the residences constructed in the area
after the 1906 earthquake and fires. The area comsisted primarily of small-scale
residential buildings of various architectural styles. If the proposed alteration is to take
place, which includes the addition of two foors, then the block’s original character will
be obliterated. Tt will tower over the building at 340-345 Green Street, further changing
the smalil-scale character of the area.

Innovating Tradition




As always, please let s know if you have any questions or concerns,

-
Best Regards, |
P B v,‘
;
oo Ryan Pattérson, Zacks % F reedman, P.C,
enck !
file:

Page2of2 f§













JACQUI HOGANS
ARCHITECTURAL CONSERVATOR

Secrelary of the Interior Professional Qualifications Standards — Architectural History

Ms. Hogans has extensive project management experience with particular focus on building
material rehabilitation, finishes analysis, conditions assessments, and recommendations for

long-term maintenance. In her role as Architectural Conservator, Ms. Hogans focuses on
architectural history and material conservation, with a firm grasp on the Secretary of the
Interior’s Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties. Prior to joining Garavaglia
Arxchitecture, Inc., Ms. Hogans worked in New York City where she was responsible for

overseeing exterior restoration projects involving historic buildings, from small residential
repairs to large-scale restoration and redevelopment projects. She has experience preparing
proposals, creating preliminary budgets and construction documents, overseeing the bidding

process, and monitoring construction work in progress.

Ms. Hogans” specizlties include masonry and metalwork, specifically conservation and repair of
“weathering steel. Her research has included investigative repairs for graffiti removal at mMasonTy
and steel, as well as the conservation of the sandstone at Angkor Wat, Cambodia. Ms. Hogans
holds a B.A. in Architectural Studies and Urban Studies from Brown University, and zn M.S. in
Historic Preservation from Columbia University. She is an active member of the Association for
Preservation Technology International, the California Preservation Foundation, and the Junior

League of Sant Francisco.

Select projects include:

* Alcatraz Guardhouse Restoration, San Francisco, CA .

* Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory HABS/HAER Reports, Livermore, CA
* Toscano Hotel Complex Historic Structures Report, Sonoma, CA

* Marconi Conference Center Historic Structure Report, Point Reyes Station, CA

+ Casa Gutierrez Historic Structure Report, Monterey, CA

* Cultural Landscape Report, Columbia State Historic Park, Columbia, CA

* 101 Grove Street SISR Compliance, San Francisco, CA

* Lakeport Cammegie Library Reuse Feasibility Study, Lakeport, CA

» 101 Hyde Street Design Review, San Francisco, CA

* Auxiliary Water Supply System, HHABS Level 2, San Francisco, CA

*»  Marshall Gold Discovery State Historic Park, Coloma, CA

* 2224 Franklin Stxeet Historic Resource Evaluation & SISR Review, San Francisco, CA
¢ Plymouth Avenue Residence Historic Resource Evaluation, San Francisco, CA

* Madrid Street Residence Historic Resource Evaluation, San Francisco, CA.

*  2nd Street East Residence Historic Resource Evaluation, Sonoma, CA
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235 MONTGOMERY STREET, SUITE 400

SAN FrRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94104
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ANDREW M. ZACKS (SBN 147794)
RYAN J. PATTERSON (SBN 277971)
ZACKS & FREEDMAN, P.C.

235 Montgomery Street, Suite 400

San Francisco, CA 94104

Tel: (415) 956-8100

Fax: (415) 288-9755

Attorneys for Appellants
Jack Oswald and Anneke Seley

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF APPEALS

JACK OSWALD, ANNEKE SELEY, JAMES| Appeal No.: 15-186
KIRK, SUSAN KIRK, THOMAS LATOUR,
and BARBARA LATOUR, RYAN J. PATTERSON

Appellants,

BPA No. 201311131794
VS. Project Address: 312 Green Street

ITearing Date: January 27, 2016
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO, DEPARTMENT OF
BUILDING INSPECTION, and PLANNING
DEPARTMENT,

Respondents.

I, Ryan J. Patterson, declare as follows:

1. I am an attorney at Zacks & Freedman, P.C., the firm hired to represent
appellanfs in this proceeding. I make this declaration based on facts personally known to
me, except as to those facts stated on information and belief, which facts I believe to be
true.

2. Attached as Exhibit 1 is a true and correct copy of Appcllants’ brief and

exhibits, filed in San Francisco Board of Appeals Appeal No. 14-195.

SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF

-1-
SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF RYAN J. PATTERSON — APPEAL NO. 15-186




ZACKS & FREEDMAN, P.C.
235 MONTGOMERY STREET, SUITE 400

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94104
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17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

I declare, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that

the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated: January 7, 2016 /%

Ryan J. Patterson

2-
SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF RYAN J. PATTERSON — APPEAL NO. 15-186




Exh. 1
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